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Executive Summary

The Port of Oakland retained Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc. o conduct a Phase
I Environmental Sitc Assessment of the former Cryer Boat Yard located at 1899 Dennison
Street in Oakland, California. The assessment was conducted according to the scope and
Jimitations of American Saciety of Testing and Materials Standard (ASTM) Practice E
1527-93. The objective of the assessment was to provide an independent, professional
opinion regarding recognized environmental conditions (as defined by ASTM), if any,
associated with the site. The scope of services provided by Clayton is described in
Clayton's Proposal No. 94-B-364 to Mr. Dan Schoeholz dated December 5, 1994.

This assessment revealed the following recognized environmental conditions in connection
with the property:

. Clayton observed staining of the floor and soil beneath an clectric winch. The
winch was observed to be leaking oil and grease. Clayton believes that the soil
beneath the winch has been impacted by the oil and grease.

. Clayton observed paint chips on the soil around the subject property. The heaviest
concentration of paint chips were observed on the soil around the southern dry
dock rail. The paint chips may contain lead and/or tin and may have impacted the
soil at the subject site.

. The Steam Valve Machine Company, Inc. was listed in the FINDS and RCRIS-
SQG databases. According to the EDR report, this facility is located at 1899
Dennison Street in Qakland, California, the same address as the subject site;
however, the Steam Valve Machine Company was observed adjacent to the subject
property. The EDR report identified an unnamed facility located at 1899 Dennison
Street in Oakland, California, that was listed in the CHMIRS database.

. Clayton observed various chemicals at the site, The containers appeared to be in
good condition, and no evidence of leakage was observed.

. Clayton observed floor tile in Building C. The tile and its associated mastic may
possibly contain asbestos.

Clayton recommends the following investigations be undertaken to define the
environmental risk, if any, posed by these conditions, and also recommends the following
actions 1o prevent any degradation to the environmental conditions at the subject site:

. Suspect ACM should be sampled and analyzed for possible asbestos content prior
to activities (e.g., renovation, demolition) which may damage or disturb the
material. If the materials are found to be asbestos-containing, the building owner
must comply with applicable United States Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAPS)
and local regulations.

iv
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. The various chemicals at the subject site should be removed by the parties who are

responsible for the chemicals. Until that time, the chemical containers and their
respective contents should be maintained to insure that the containers do not leak
or spill.

. A soil and groundwater investigation should be conducted to evaluate the
possibility of petroleum product contamination from the winch on the subject site.

. A soil and groundwater investigation should be conducted at the site to evaluate
the possibility of metal contamination originating from the paint chips found at the
site.

. A file review of the Steam Valve Machine Company and the unnamed facility

identified in the EDR report should be done to determine what potential impacts
these sites may pose to the subject site,

Details of the work performed by Clayton, sources of information, and findings are
presented in the report. Limitations of the assessment are described in Section 1.3.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Mr. Dan Schoenholz of the Port of Oakland, retained Clayton Environmental Consultants,
Inc. to conduct a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of the former Cryer Boar Yard
facility located at 1899 Dennison Street in Oakland, California. The scope of services
provided by Clayton is described in Clayton’s Proposal No. 94-B-364 to Mr. Schoenholz
dated December 5, 1994 which was authorized by Mr. Neil Werner, Environmental
Compliance Supervisor with the Port of Oakland, on December 9, 1994. The proposal
also included the terms and conditions under which the work was performed.

1.1 PURPOSE

The objective of the assessment was to provide an independent, professional opinion
regarding recognized environmental conditions, if any, associated with the site. According
to ASTM E 1527, Section 1.1.1, the term recognized environmental conditions means the
presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products on a
property under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release, or a material

threat of a release of any hazardous substances or petroleumn products into structures on
the property or into the ground, groundwater, or surface water of the property.

1.2 METHODOLOGY USED AND LIMITING CONDITIONS
The assessment included four components:
» A walkthrough of the subject property

* A review of pertinent records for evidence of present and historical use of the subject
and adjacent properties

¢+ Interviews with current owners and occupants as well as local government officials

« Evaluation of information gathered and development of this report

Mr. John Buzzone, Staff Environmental Engineer, of Clayton's Pleasanton, California,
office, conducted the site walkthrough on January 5, 1995. Mr. Buzzone was given access
to the property by Mr. Schoenholz.

1.3 LIMITATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS OF ASSESSMENTS

Information required to complete the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment was obtained
from interviews of people with knowledge of the site, a commercial database of federal
and state records, and other sources as follows:

» United States Geological Survey (USGS)

* Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps

This information, to the extent it was relied on to form our opinion, was assumed to be

complete and correct. Clayton cannot be responsible for the quality or content of
information from these sources. '

ACTIVRAS8560- 14.REP
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The information and opinions rendered in this report are exclusively for use by the Port of
Oakland. Clayton will not distribute or publish this report without the Port of Oakland’s
consent except as required by law or court order. The information and opinions included
in this report were given in response to a limited scope of work and should be considered
and implemented only in light of that particular scope of work. The services provided by
Clayton in completing this project have been provided in a manner consistent with the
normal standards of the profession, No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made.

2.0 DESCRIPTION

21 LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION

The subject property, currently vacant, was formerly leased to the Cryer Boat Yard
Company and is located at 1899 Dennison Street in Oakland, California. The 1.8 acre site
consists of eight buildings, two dry dock rails, and one wharf, which is approximately 100
feet long. Two of the buildings are located on the end of the wharf. One of the dry dock
rails is used to haul boats to one of the buildings. The other dry dock rail leads to a
vacant portion of the subject property. One of the buildings located on the subject site
extends onto the adjacent property that is occupied by the Steam Valve Company.

The general site location and site plan are shown in Figures 1 and 2. Photographs of the
property taken by Mr. Buzzone during the site walkthrough are presented behind the
Photographs tab.

22 CURRENT AND PAST USE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY

The subject site is located in a commercial and light industrial area of Oakland.
According to Mr. Schoenholz, the subject site was occupied by the Cryer Boat Yard for
approximately 60 years and was used as a boat repair facility. At the time of Clayton’s
visit, the subject site was unoccupied.

According to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) report there is no record of
environmental liens against the subject property.

2.3 CURRENT AND PAST USES OF ADJOINING PROPERTIES

North of the subject site is a bridge to Govemnment Island. Beyond the bridge is a vacant
lot. East of the subject site is the Steam Valve Company property. South of the subject
site is the Union Point Marina, which consists of a maring, a parking lot, and a restroom
facility. West of the subject site is the Oakland Inner Harbor.

Based on Clayton’s observations and information obtained during the assessment, exterior
activities and conditions on the adjacent Steam Valve Company property may pose a threat
to the environmental conditions at the subject site. An electric winch (located on the
subject property) is used to haul boats up a dry dock rail by the Steam Valve Company.
The winch appeared 1o leak oil onto the floor and soil beneath the winch. The Steam
Valve Company was observed to store and use hazardous materials (freon, oil, brake fluid,
flux, detergents, paints, adhesives, and welding compounds) in the building that extends
onto the subject property. These materials were observed in the portion of the shared

%
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building that is on the subject property. Additionally, boats appeared to be repaired or
serviced in the shared building by the Steam Valve Company on the subject property.

The activities and conditions at the remaining adjacent properties do not appear to pose a
direct environmental risk to the subject property.

3.0 RECORDS REVIEW

3.1 STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES, FEDERAL AND
STATE

Clayton reviewed available government database information prepared by EDR, to
evaluate both the subject property and any listed sites within ASTM-recommended search
distances, which could potentially impact the subject property. Federal and state databases
reviewed included the following:

Search Distance

Datahase (miles)
» Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and 1.0
Liability Information System (CERCLIS) List, USEPA
= National Priority List (NPL), USEPA 1.0
* Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS), USEPA and Sp

US Coast Guard National Response Center

* Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System
(RCRIS), USEPA
- RCRIS - Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities

(TSD) 1.0
- RCRIS - Large Quantity Generator (LQG) 0.125
- RCRIS - Small Quantity Generator (SQG) 0.125
*» Facility Index System (FINDS), USEPA SP
e PCB Activity Database (PADS), USEPA SP
* Resource and Conservation Recovery Act (RCRA)
Administration Action Tracking System (RAATS), USEPA SP
« Toxic Release Inventory System (TRIS), USEPA SP
e Toxic Substances Control ACT (TSCA), USEPA Sp
s Hazardous Materials Incident Report System (HMIRS), United
States Department of Transportation (DOT) SP
¢ Federal Superfund Liens, USEPA SP
* Hazardous Substances Storage Container Database (UST), 0.125
CWRCB ;
* Leaking Underground Storage Tank Information System 0.5
(LUST), California Water Resources Control Board (CWRCB)
* Cal-Sites, California Environmental Protection Agency (Cal- 1.0

EPA), Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC)
-

ACTIVEISRSAO- 14 REP
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Search Distance

Database (miles)
» Cal-Sites with Annual Work Plans (AWP), Cal-EPA 1.0
e California Hazardous Material Incident Report System 1.0
(CHMIRS), California Office of Emergency Services
e Hazardous Waste and Substances Sites (Cortese) List, Cal-EPA, 0.5
Office of Emergency Information
« Proposition 65 (Notify 65), CWRCB 1.0
« Solid Waste Information System (SWF/LS), California 0.5
Integrated Waste Management Board
* Solid Waste Activity Tracking (SWAT), CWRCB 0.5
= Toxic Pits, CWRCB 1.0
* Bond Expenditure Plan (BEP), Califomia Department of Health 1.0
Services (DHS)
* Hazardous Waste Information System (HWIS), Cal-EPA 0.125
* Former Manufactured Gas Sites (Co_al Gas) 1.0
SP = Subject Property

The computer database review identified the following number of facilities within the
specified search distance from the subject property.

Number of ' Search Distance
Facilitles’ Database_ (miles)
5 Cal-Sites 1.0
5 Notify 65 1.0
9 CHMIRS 1.0
85 Cortese 1.0
1 CERCLIS 0.5
11 LUST 0.5
3 UST 0.125
1 HWIS 0.125
1 Cal. Bond Exp. Plan 1.0

"Some facilities may be listed in more than one database.

The Steam Valve Machine Company, Inc. was listed in the FINDS and RCRIS-SQG
databases. According to the EDR report, this facility is located at 1899 Dennison Street in
Oakland, California. The facility is not located on the subject site, but is adjacent to the
subject sitc.

ACTIVRSRS60- 4. REP
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The EDR report identified an unnamed facility located at 1899 Dennison Street in
Qakland, California that was listed in the CHMIRS database.

There was no indication from available information that the remaining facilities listed in
the EDR report present an environmental concemn to the subject property. However,
because of the large number of sites with documented environmental conditions near the
subject site, a regional groundwater contamination may exist in the area. A review of
specific case files would be necessary to further evaluate potential impacts from these
facilities to the subject property.

3.2 PHYSICAL SETTING

According to the USGS Oakland East 7.5 topographic map, the subject property is a fairly
flat portion of land located on the Oakland Inner Harbor waterfront. The surface water at
the site appeared to drain directly into the harbor

3.3 HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION

3.3.1 Acerial Photographs

Acrial photographs of the subject and adjacent properties were obtained from Pacific
Aerial Survey of Qakland. Summaries of the photographs reviewed are presented below:

«  Acrial Photograph No. AV 11-06-07 Date: 3/24/47

e  Aerial Photograph No. AV 337-06-34 Date: 7/3/59

=  Aernal Photograph No. AV 902-06-24 Date: 5/2/69

»  Acrial Photograph No. AV 2640-06-26  Date: 5/15/85

*  Aerial Photograph No. AV 4230-10-29  Date: 4/8/92

The 1947 aerial photograph showed the subject site to be occupied by the buildings and
what( that are currently at the subject site and the adjacent Steam Yalve Company
property. The photograph showed what appeared to be a trucking facility on the adjacent
property to the south of the subject site. An industrial complex which inclnded a dock,

buildings, and aboveground storage tanks was visible in the photograph on the property
north of the subject site.

The conditions observed in 1959 and 1969 aerial photographs appeared to be similar to the
conditions observed in the 1947 photograph, except one building on the southern adjacent
property appeared to be smaller.

The 1985 aerial photograph did not show any changes at the subject site, and the Steam

Valve Company property. The southern and northern adjacent properties appeared 10 be
vacant,

ACTIVE\j8560- 14.REP
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The 1992 aerial photograph did not show any changes at the subject site, the Steam Valve
Company property, and the northern adjacent property. The southern adjacent property,
however, showed the addition of the Union Point Marina.

332 Sanborn Maps

Sanborn Map Company fire insurance maps for the subject property were obtained for the
period 1911 to 1967. Review of the maps revealed the following:

The 1911 map shows only the wharf with one building on it at the subject property. The
map showed no buildings on the land. The Steam Valve Company property appeared on
the map to be undeveloped. The map indicated that the southern adjacent property was
used for lumber storage.

The 1950 and 1952 maps showed the buildings that are currently on the subject site and
the Steam Valve Company property. The map indicated the southern adjacent property
was still used for lumber storage.

The 1967 map showed the subject property and the Steam Valve Company property to be
the same as it was indicated on the 1952 map. The southern adjacent property was noted
as heing used for Shook Box storage, no longer for lumber storage.

None of the maps we reviewed included the northern adjacent property.

4.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE AND INTERVIEWS

At the time of the site walkthrough, the interior and exterior areas associated with the
subject property appeared to be in poor condition. Clayton observed piles of rubbish and
wood at various locations on the property. The buildings appeared to be in disrepair, and
the wharf felt unstable,

4.1 HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES
The potentially hazardous and/or toxic materials observed at the site are as follows:

* Building A contained one 500-gallon aboveground storage tank (AST) labeled diesel,
one unlabeled 500-gallon AST, two 55-gallon drums full of what appeared to be
rainwater (one of the drums was labeled resin solution, the other was unlabeled), one
empty 1-gallon container labeled paint thinner, one 5-gallon container of anticorrosive
primer, and two 5-gallon containers of lubricants.

* Building D contained three 1-quart containers of oil, small containers (less than 1-
gallon) of detergent and glass cleaner, two unlabeled 55-gallon drums (one was empty
and the other was partially full), and one empty fuel tank.

* Building E contained one 30-gallon drum labeled as a detergent (approximately half
full) and two l-quart containers of resin mix.

* Building F contained one empty 55-gallon drum labeled oil, one empty fuel tank, and
an empty S-gallon gasoline can.

ACTIVE\SBS60- L4.REP
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* Building G contained numerous small containers (1-gallon or less) of freon, cleaners,
oil, brake fluid, paint, detergents, adhesives, welding compound, and welding flux.
These items were observed in the portion of the building located on the subject

property.
«  Building H contained one empty 55-gallon drum labeled hydraulic oil.

* A triler on the subject property contained one 30-gallon drum labeled detergent, one
unlabeled 55-gallon drum, five 5-gallon containers of paint, one $-gallon container
labeled ethylene glycol, and four unlabeled 5-gallon containers.

* In the winch house attached to Building G, Clayton observed quart containers of oil.
Clayton observed oil and grease on the floor and ground beneath the winch. The oil
and grease appeared to have leaked from the winch. The floor and soil appeared to be
stained from the oil and grease,

* Clayton observed numerous paint chips on the soil around the subject property. The
heaviest concentration of paint chips was observed on the soil around the southern dry
dock rail.

4.2 STORAGE TANKS

4.2.1 Underground Storage Tanks

Clayton did not observe evidence of potential USTs (such as fill ports, vent pipes, and
dispensing pumps) at the subject property during the onsite inspection. In addition, no
USTs at the subject site are registered with the State of California. Mr. Schoenholz stated
that no USTs were present at the subject site.

The lack of visible evidence and owner/operator knowledge of USTs at the subject site
does not preclude the possibility that USTs could be present at the site. Visible cvidence
of USTs such as fill ports or vents may have been removed or obscured from view and an
UST could have been used at the subject site without the knowledge of the current
owner/operator. :

4.2.2 Aboveground Storage Tanks

Clayton observed two 500-gallon ASTs in building A. One of the ASTs was labeled
diesel; the other was unlabeled, The ASTSs appeared to be in good condition, and no
evidence of leakage was observed.

4.3 INDICATIONS OF PCBS

During the site walkthrough, the facility was inspected for the presence of liquid-cooled
electrical units (transformers and capacitors). Such units are of possible concem because
they may be potential PCB sources. PCB units may subject the owner/operator to various
regulatory requirements under the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) and State of
California regulations. The release of PCB fluids or their combustion products (in the
event of a spill or fire) are potential environmental liabilities and may require costly
remediation.

ACTIVE\S8560-14 REP
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No transformers, capacitors, or other patential sources of PCBs were observed.
44 INDICATIONS OF SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL

The subject property did not appear to generate non-hazardous general refuse.
4.5 ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIALS

During the assessment, the subject property was inspected for the presence of suspect
asbestos-containing material (ACM) such as ceiling and floor tiles, pipe or boiler
insulation, and sprayed-on insulation.

The inspection consisted of noting observable materials (i.e., materials which are readily
accessible and visible without dismantling permanent structures) which may contain
asbestos. The inspection was not intended to disclose all possible sources of suspect
ACM, rather, it was designed to assess the presence of suspect ACM in the most
significant (significant because of the quantity present, condition, and/or ease of
accessibility) sources observed at the property. Suspect ACM observed are listed in the
table below:

S— e
= —

Material Location Condition

9" X 9" Floor Tile Building C Good

If materials are found to be asbestos-containing, the building owner must comply with
applicable United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) National Emissions.
Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAPS) and local regulations.

5.0 FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS, AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Clayton has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the
scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527 of the Former Cryer Boat Yard located at
1899 Dennison Street in Oakland, California. Any exceptions Lo, or deletions from, this
practice are described in Section 1.2 of this report. This assessment has revealed the
following recognized environmental conditions in connection with the property:

* Clayton observed staining of the floor and soil beneath an electric winch. The winch
was observed to be leaking oil and grease. Clayton believes that the soil beneath the
winch has been impacted by the oil and grease from the winch.

¢ Clayton observed numerous paint chips on the soil around the subject praperty. The
heaviest concentration of paint chips were observed on the soil around the southern
dry dock rail. The paint chips may contain lead and/or tin and may have impacted the
soil at the subject site. |

*  The Steam Valve Machine Company, Inc. was listed in the FINDS and RCRIS-SQG
databases. According to the EDR report, this facility is located at 1899 Dennison
Street in Oakland, California, the same address as the subject site; however, the Steam
Valve Machine Company was observed to be adjacent to the subject property. The

i
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EDR report identified an unnamed facility located at 1899 Dennison Street in Oakland,
California, that was listed in the CHMIRS database.

» Clayton observed various chemicals at the site. The containers appeared to be in good
condition, and no evidence of leakage was observed.

*  Clayton observed floor tile in Building C. The tile and its associated mastic may
possibly contain asbestos.

Clayton recommends the following investigations bc undertaken to define the
environmental risk, if any, posed by these conditions, and also recommends the following
actions to prevent any degradation to the environmental conditions at the subject site:

*  Suspect ACM should be sampled and analyzed for possible asbestos content prior to
activities (e.g., renovation, demolition) which may damage or disturb the material. If
the materials are found to be asbestos-containing, the building owner must comply
with applicable United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) National
Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAPS) and local regulations.

* The various chemicals at the subject site should be removed by the parties who are
responsible for the chemicals. Until that time, the chemical containers and their
respective contents should be maintained to insure that the containers do not leak or
spill.

* A soil and groundwater investigation should be conducted to evaluate the possibility
of petroleum product contamination from the winch at the subject site.

* A soil and groundwater investigation should be conducted at the site to evaluate the
possibility of metal contamination originating from the paint chips found at the site.

* A file review of the Steam Valve Machine Company and the unnamed facility
identified in the EDR report should be done to determine what potential impacts these
sites may pose to the subject site.

This report prepared by:

uzzone
f Environmental Engineer

<
This report reviewed by: 7244% .

Richard D. Fehler
Director, Environmental Management Services
San Francisco Regional Office

January 19, 1995
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Subject: Former Cryer Boat Yard
Site: Former Cryer Boat Yard at 1899 Dennison Street in Oakland, California

Date Taken: January 5, 1995 Project No.: 58560.14
Photographer:  J. Buzzone Photo No.: 1

Subject: Wharf and Buildings

Site: Former Cryer Boat Yard at 1899 Dennison Street in Oakland, California
Date Taken: January 5, 1995 Project No.: 58560.14

Photographer:  J. Buzzone Photo No.: 2



Subject: Trailers

Site:  Former Cryer Boat Yard at 1899 Dennison Street in Oakland, California
Date Taken: January 5, 1995 Project No.: 58560.14
Photographer:  J. Buzzone Photo No.: 3

Subject: Dry Dock Rail, Winch House, and Building G
Site:  Former Cryer Boat Yard at 1899 Dennison Street in Oakland, California

Date Taken: January 5, 1995 Project No.: 58560.14
Photographer:  J. Buzzone Photo No.: 4




Subject: Winch House

Site: Former Cryer Boat Yard at 1899 Dennison Street in Qakland, California

Date Taken:

January 5, 1995

Project No.:

58560.14

Photographer:

J. Buzzone

Photo No.:

5

Subject: Building F

Site: Former Cryer Boat Yard at 1899 Dennison Street in Oakland, California

Date Taken: January 5, 1995

Project No.:

58560.14

Photographer:

J. Buzzone

Photo No.:

6




Subject: Building E
Site: Former Cryer Boat Yard at 1899 Dennison Street in Qakland, California

Date Taken: January 5, 1995 Project No.: 58560.14
Photographer:  J. Buzzone Photo No.: 7

Subject: Building A

Site: Former Cryer Boat Yard at 1899 Dennison Street in Oakland, California
Date Taken: January 5, 1995 Project No.: £58560.14
Photographer:  J. Buzzone Photo No.: 8




Subject: Unlabeled AST in Building A
Site: Former Cryer Boat Yard at 1899 Dennison Street in Oakland, California

Date Taken: January 5, 1995 Project No.: 58560.14
Photographer:  J. Buzzone Photo No.: 9

Subject: Diesel-labeled AST in Building A
Site: Former Cryer Boat Yard at 1899 Dennison Street in Qakland, California

Date Taken: January 5, 1995 Project No.: 58560.14
Photographer:  J. Buzzone Photo No.: 10
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| Subject: Building F

. Site:  Former Cryer Boat Yard at 1899 Dennison Street in Qakland, California

. Date Taken:

January 5, 1995 Project No.: 58560.14

' Photographer

: J. Buzzone Photo No.: 11
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Subject: Chemical Storage in Building G

Site: Former

Cryer Boat Yard at 1899 Dennison Street in Oakland, California

Date Taken:

January 5, 1995 Project No.: 58560.14

Photographer:

J. Buzzone Photo No.: 12




Subject: 5-Gallon Container of Marine Paint

Site: Former Cryer Boat Yard at 1899 Dennison Street in Qakland, California
Date Taken: January 5, 1995 Project No.: 58560.14
Photographer:  J. Buzzone Photo No.: 13
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Subject: Southern Dry Dock Rail - Numerous Paint Chips on the Ground

Site: Former Cryer Boat Yard at 1899 Dennison Street in Oakland, California
Date Taken: January 5, 1995 Project No.: 58560.14
Photographer:  J. Buzzone Photo No.: 14
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Subiject:

55-Gallon Drum of Hydraulic Qil
Site:

Former Cryer Boat Yard at 1899 Dennison Street in Qakland, California
Date Taken: January 5, 1995

Project No.: 58560.14
Photographer:  J. Buzzone Photo No.: 15

Subject:
Site:

Chemical Storage in Trailer

Former Cryer Boat Yard at 1899 Dennison Street in Qakland, California

Date Taken: January 5, 1995

Project No.: 58560.14
Photographer: J. Buzzone Photo No.: 16




! Subject: Electric Winch
Site: Former Cryer Boat Yard at 1899 Dennison Street in Oakland, California

Date Taken: January 5, 1995 Project No.: 58560.14
Photographer:  J. Buzzone Photo No.: 17

Subject: Floor Beneath Electric Winch
Site: Former Cryer Boat Yard at 18929 Dennison Street in Oakland, California

Date Taken: January 5, 1995 Project No.: 58560.14
Photographer: J. Buzzone Photo No.: 18




Clayton
ENURTNAENTAL
CONSULTANTS

APPENDIX A

EDR REPORT




Y : Environmental
- Data
‘ : Resources, Inc.

: Creators of Tr:nfcicheck/®

The EDR-Radius Map/Plus™
Report

Cryver Boat Yard
1899 Dennison Street
QOakland, CA 94606

o ] The Source
Inquiry Number: 164398.4p For Environmental
Risk Management

December 34, 1994 Data

3530 Post Road
Southport, Connecticut 06490
Nationwide Customer Service

Telephone: 1-800-352-0050
Fax: 1-800-231-6802



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED /| DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

To maintain currency of the foliowing teders and stale databases. ECR contagts th= appropriale governmenial agency
on a monthly or guanerly basis. as required

Elapsed ASTM days: Prowides confirmaton that thvs EDS report mests or exceeds the 80-day updatng requiremant
of the ASTM standard.

FEDERAL ASTM RECORDS:

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response. Compensation. and Liability Infarmanan System
Source: EPAINTIS
Teiephone: 703-416-0702
CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response. Compensation and Liakility informatior. System.  CERCLIS conians
information on sites identified by the USEPA as abandoned, inactive gr uncontroiled hazaraous waste sites which may
require cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/94 Date ot Data Arrival at ZDR: 07:19/94
Date Made Active at EDR: 09/20/94 Elapsac ASTM days: 63

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System
Scurce: EPA
Telephone: 202-260-2342
ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores miormation on reporied releases of oil and
hazardous substances.

Date of Government Version: 04/G1/94 Date ot Data Arrival at EDR: 04/11/84
Datz Made Active at EDR: 05/25/94 . Elapsed ASTM days: 44

NPL: Nationat Priority List
Source: EPA
Teiephone: 703-603-8852
NPL: National Prigrities List (Superfundil. The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and igenrtifies over 1.200 sies lor prionty cleanup
under the Supertund Program.

Caiz of Govaernment Version: 08/23/94 Date of Datz Arrval at EDR: 10/17/94
Date Made Active a1 EDR: 11/28/94 Eiapsed ASTM davs: 42

RCRIS: Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System
Saurce: EPAINTIS
Telephone: 2G2-260-3383
ACRIS. Resource Conservation and Recovery information System. RCRIS includes selective information on sites which
generale, transpor. store. treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as detined by the Resource Conservaton and Recovery
Act (RCRA).

Date of Government Version: 07/01/94 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 10/05/94
Daigz Made Active at EDR: 11/02/94 Eiapsed ASTM days: 28




FEQERAL NON-ASTM RECQORDS:

FINDS: Facility Index Svsizm

Sowrcer EPAINTIS

Teiaphone: 800-908-2483

FINDS' Facilty index System  FINDS contains bath faciity inlormation and "pointers™ 10 other sources thal contain mare
detail. Thesez inciude: RCRIS. PCS (Permit Comuhance Svstzmi. AIRS (Aerometric Information Retnieval Sysiem).
FATES (FIFRA [Faderal Insecucide Fungiziae Rodenuciae £ 71) and TSCA Enforcemen: System. FTTS [FIFRATSCA
Tracking System]). CERCLIS. DOCKET (Enforcemart Docks! used 12 manage and track informaton on civil judicial
enforcement cases lfor alb envirsnmenia statutesy. FURS (Fadzral Underground tnjgction Control). FRDS (Federat
Repoming Data System). 814 (Surfacs Impoundments). CICIS (TSCA Chemicals in Commarge Informanian System),
PADS. RCRA-J (medical wasls ransponers:aisposess). TRIS and TSCA.

Date of Government Versian: 08/14/53 Cate of Next Schaduled Update: 03/13/95

PADS: PTB Activity Database Svsiem
Source; EPA
Teiephone: 202-260-3892
PADS: PCB Activity Daizbase. PADS Identities generalors. iransporters. commercial storers andjor brokers and disposars
of PCB's who are required 1o notify the EPA ol such actvities.

Date ot Government Version: 07/11/94 Date of Next Scheduled Update: 12/19/94

RAATS: ACAA Administrative Acticn Tracking System
Source: EPA
Telephane: 202-260-2810
RAATS. RCRA Administralion Action Tracking System  RAATS contains records based on entorcement actions issued
under RCRA pertairung to major viclators and ingiudes administrative and civil actions brougnt by the EPA.

Date of Government Varsion: 04/06/94 Date of Next Schedulec Update: 04/01/85

TRIS: Toxic Chermgal Reiease inventary Sysiem
Source. EPAINTIS
Tzisphons. 202-260-2320
TS Towic Releasz Inver:ory System. THIS identbias fazilities which release toxic chemizals 10 the air, watsr and fand

inorepanable guantties unasr SARA Tidz NI Secton 313,
et of Goavernmsnt Vargions 12/31:1 Date of Next Schaduled Upcate: 10/02/65

a

v Substances Conrrc’ At

AL Toxc Substancas Control At TSCA identifies manuiacturers and imporniers of chemical substances included on
ine TSCA Chemica Sursiance Inveniory list  1inciudes data on the production velume of thess substances by plant
site USEPA nas no current plan 1o update and/or re-issue this database

Daiz of Gavernmant Version: 05/ 15/86 Cate of Next Scheduied Update: 03/13/95

HMIRS: Harardous Materials Information Reporting System
Saurce L.S. Depanmens of Transportation
Telzphone: 202-366-4535
HWIIRS Hazardous Materials Incident Report Sysiem.  HMIRS comtains hazardous material spill incidents raported 1o DOT.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/93 ’ Date of Next Scheduled Update: 05/02/95

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfung Liens
Source: EPA
Teiephone: 202-260-3733
NPL UENS. Federal Superfund Liens. Undar the authority granted the USEPA by the Comprahensive Environmental
Response. Compensation and Liabifity Act {CERCLA) of 1980, the USEPA has the authority to file liens against real
property in arder 1o recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner receives notification of potential
habilty. USEPA compiles a listing of filed natices of Superfund Liens.

Date ot Government Version: 10/15/91 Date of Next Scheduled Update: 04/18/95



STATE OF CALIFORMIA ASTM RECORDS:

CAL-SITES (AWP): Arnual Workplan
Source: Califarmia Environmanial Protecion Agency
Telepnone: $16-255-2002
CAL-SITES (AWP): Known Hazardous Wasle Sites Calitarniz DTSC 5 Annual Warkpian (AWES. tormerly BEP ienunss
known hazardous subsiance siles targeted for cleanup.
Datz o Governmeant Version: 06/30/93 Datz of Daig Armvai at EDR 12/27/93
Cate Made Active at EDR: 01/19/94 Elapsed ASTM davs 23
CAL-SITES (ASPIS): Caisites
Source: Departmeni of Toxic Subsiance Contral
Telephone: 916-323-3400

CAL-SITES (ASPIS): Known and Potential Hazaraous Wasts Sites. CAL-SITES. farmery ASPIS. contains bath knawn and
patential hazardops sutstance sites.

Cate of Govarnment Version: (829,94 Date ot Data Armival a1l EDR (19/20/94
Oate Mzde Active at EDR: 11,28/%2 Elapsad ASTM days: 59

CHMIRS: California Hazardous Materia! Incident Repor: System
Source: Office of Emergency Sarvices
Telephone: §16-262-2868

CHMIRS: California Hazardeus Material Incident Reporting System.  CHMIRS contains information on reporiad hazardous
ratenal incidents (accidental reizases ar spills).

Date of Government Version: 12/31/21 Daie of Data Arrival at EDR: 08/08/92
Dare Made Active at EDR: 11/05/82 Elapsed ASTM days: 89
CORTESE: Conese

Source: CAL EPA/Othce of Emergancy Informalion
Teigpnone. 916-327.1848

CORTESE: |dentified Hazardous Waste and Sutsiance Sines. The database identifizs public drinking waler wells with
asteciable levels of contaminancn, hazardous subsiance sites seiected for ramedial aghon. siles
msnufiad througn ths abandoned sile assessmant program. siles with USTs hawing & reponabie «

ere s known nigraton

N KNawr ICxIc material
izass and al 30lid waste

Zrgposal faziies from w

Cate of Governmen! Version: G7:3°702 Cate of Catz Arrival at E0R: 05/06:€3
oate Mace Acuve a ZOR: DB/C2/85 Eiapsaa ASTM days. 85

LUST: .zawinc Jndargroong Siorage Tank indormatios Sysizm
Source Siaie Water Resources Control Board
Teizchonz 816-445-8532
_UST: Lsaking Undearground Siorage Tank Incident Reports.  LUST records contain an inventory ot reported leaking
undarground storage teminciderts. Not all stales maintain thess records, and the informanon stored vanzs by state.
Date ot Government Versign: 03/31/94 Datz of Data Arrival at EDR: 08/01/94
Date Made Active a1 EDR: 0B/17/94 - Elapsed ASTM days: 16

NOTIFY 65: Proposition 65
Source: State Water Rescurces Control Beard
Telzphone: 816-657-0696

NOTIFY 85 Proposition 65 Notificalion Records.  NOTIFY 65 contains facility notifications about any release which couid
impact drinking water and thereby expase the public 1o & potential health risk.

Date ot Government Version: 10/21/93 Date of Data Arrival a1 EDR: 11/01/93
Date Made Active at EDR: 11/19/83 Elapsed ASTM days: 18
SWAT: Solid Waste Assessment Test Program
Source: S1ale Water Besources Control Board
Teiephone: 916-227-4448

SWAT: Soiid Waste Activity Tracking. SWAT contains intormation on ground water monitoring of sanitary landfills.

Date of Government Version: 08/18/94 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 09/01/94
Date Made Active at ECR: 11/02/94 Elapsed ASTM days: 62



SWF/LS (SWIS): Solid Waste Information System
Source: Integraled Waste Managemeni Board
Telephone: 816-253-2248
SWFILS (SWIS): Active, Closed and Inactive Landtills,  SWF/LS records typically contam an inveniory of said vasie
disposal tacilines or landfilis.  These may be active or inactive faciiues or gpen dumps that ialed 1o meet RCRA
Saction 2004 criteria lor solid waste fandfifls or disposal sites.

Date of Goverpment Version: 03/01/03 Dat= of Data Arnval at EDR: 04/27/93
Date Made Active at EDR: ' Slapsed ASTM days 62

TOXIC PITS: Touc Pits
Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 916-227-4396
TOXIC PITS: Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites.  TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspactad ol containing hazardous substances
wherea cleanup has not val been completed.

Date of Government Version: 09/15/94 Date ¢of Data Arnval at EDR: 09/27/94
Date Made Active at EDR: 12/30/24 Elapsed ASTM days: 94

UST; Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
Source: State Water Resources Contral Board
Telephone: 916-227-4319
UST: Registerad Underground Storage Tanks. UST's are regulated under Subtitle | at the Resource Consarvation and
Recovery Act (RCRA} and rmust be registered with the state depanment responsiale for administering the UST orogram.
Available information varies by state program.

Date ot Government Version: 10/15/90 Date of Dala Amival at EDR: 01/25/91
Date Made Active at EDR: 02/12/91 Zlapsed ASTM days: 18

BEP: Bond Expenditure Plan
Source: Department of Health Servicas
Telephone: 816-255-2002

Date of Government Version: 01/01/89 Date ol Data Arrival at EDR: 07/27/94
Cate Made Active at EDR: 08/02/94 Elapsed ASTM cays: 6

STATE OF CALIFORNIA NON-ASTM RECORDS:

HWIS: Hazardous Waste Information System
Sourze: California Environmentat Protecion Agency
Telephone: 915-324-0659
HWIS. Hazardous Waste Information Systiem. HWIS identifies hazardous waste generaiors and hazardous wasie treatment.
storage. and disposal tacilities in the state of California.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/93 Date of Next Scheduted Update: 06/19/95



CALIFORNIA COUNTY RECORDS

LOS ANGELES COUNTY:

Site Mitigatian Complaint Control Log
Source: Communiy Healh Services
Telepnoneg: 213-725-51¢1
Los Angeles County Site Mingauon Log

Date of Government Versior: {06/01/04

Street Number List
Source: Department of Pubiic Works
Telephone: 818-438-3517
Los Angeies County Underground Storage Tank (UST) List.

Cate of Government Version 04702/94

ORANGE COUNTY:

List of Industrial Site Cleanups
Source: Health Care Agency
Telephone: 714-834-3446
Grange County Industrial Site Cleanups

Date ot Government Version: 07/12/84

List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Saurce: Health Care Agency
Tzlephone: 714-834-3446
Orangs County Undarground Siarage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Dats of Gaverament Varsion: 08/07704

List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Source: Health Carz Agency
Tazrhong: T14-833-3446
; g Counly Underground Storage Tany Facilities (UST)

ot Govsmment Version: 03/26/94

Zat

n

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Saurce. Decartmant of Pubiic Health
Teizphons. 909-358-30535
Riversige County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sies [LUST).

Cate gf Government Version: 10/20/94

SAN DIEGC COUNTY:

Solid Waste Facilities
Source: Depariment of Health Services
Telephone: 619-338-2209
San Diego County Salid Waste Fagilities.

Date of Government Version: 08/23/94
Unauthorized Release Listing on Disk
Source: Department of Health Services

Telephone: 618-338-2268
San Diego County Unauthorized Retease Listing (HE 17).

Date of Government Version: 09/19/94

Date ol Naxt Schedulsc Update 02/20/85

Date of Next Scheculed Updais 04/12/€5

Date of Next Scheduled Update: 12/19/84

Date of Maexi Scheduled Update: 04/04/95

Cate of Next Schedulad Update 04/04/¢5

Date of Next Scheduled Update: NJA

Date of Next Scheduled Update: 03/18/95

Date of Next Scheduled Update: 02/20/95




VENTURA COUNTY:

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Source: Environmental Hzalth Diwvisign
Telephoneg: B35-554-2813
Ventura County Undergrouns Stwrage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 10/03/84 Date of Next Schedules Upcats: 04724/65

List of Operating UGT Sites & Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Source. Environmantal Heaith Division
Teiephone: 805-854-2813
Veniura County Cperaung Undergrouns Siarage Tank Sies (UST)fUndergrounc Tank Closed Sites List,

Daze of Governmeni Version 10/03/94 Date of Next Schaauled Update: 04/04/93

Inventory of Hlegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites
Source: Environmznial Heahn Drasion
Tetephonia: 803-634-2818
Veatura County Inventory of Closad, llegai Abandoned, and Inactive Sies.

Date of Governmeant Version: ¢1/08/94 Date of Naxt Scheduled Update: N/A



California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) LUST Records

LUST Region 1: Acuve Toxic Site Invesugaton
Source: Calitormia Regional Water Quality Control Board Nerth Coast (13
Teiephone: 707-576-2220

Cate of Governmen: Version: 06/15/34 Date of Next Schequled Update:

LUST Region 2: Fuei Leak List
Sourge: Calforma Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephane: 510-286-1255

Date of Government Version: 03/08/94 Date of Next Scheculed Updata:

LUST Region 2: Nonh Bay Counties
Source: Regional Water Quaiity Control SBoard San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone: 510-286-1255

Date of Government Version: 01/31/94 Date 0! Next Scheduled Update:

LUST Region 3: Active Local & Regionat Cases
Source; California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone: 805-549-3147

Date of Government Version: 08/19/94 Cate of Next Scheduled Update:

LUST Region 4: Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Source: Califormia Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region {4)
Telephone: 213-266-7500

Date ot Government Version: 09/30/94 Date of Next Scheduled Update:

LUST Region 5: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region {5)
Telephone: 916-255-3000

Date of Government Version: 08/01/94 Date of Next Scheduled Update:

LUST Region 6L: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Source: California Regignal Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region {B)
Telepnone: 916-544-3481

Cai of Government Version: 08/17/94 Date of Next Scheduled Upcaie:

LUST Region 6Y: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Source. Califormia Regional Water Quality Control Boarg Victorville Branch Otfice (6)
Telephong: 618-241-6583

Date of Government Version: 10/21/94 Date of Next Scheduied Update:

LUST Region 7: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telzphone: 619-346-7491

Date of Government Version: 08/15/63 Date of Next Scheduled Update:

LUST Regian 8; (LUSTIS) Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
Source: California Regicnal Water Quality Control Beard Santa Ana Region (8)
Teizphaneg; 909-782-4130

Date of Government Version: 01/21/94 Date of Next Scheduled Update:

LUST Region 9: Report Of Underground Storage Tank Leaks
Source: California Regional Water Guality Contral Board San Diago Region (9}
Telephone: 619-467-2952 '

Date of Government Version: 06/06/94 Date of Next Scheduled Update:

N/A

N/A

NJA

N/A

NfA

N/A

N/A

NiA

NfA

N/A

Nfa




Historical and Cther Database(s)

FRDS: Fzderal Reporing Daia System
Source: EPA/Office 0! Drinkung Water
FROS proviges informanon regarding pubiic waier sunpies ana thar comphancs with monnonng F2quIramants. maximum
contaminant levais (MCL's1 anc other reguirements of the Sate Drinking Watar Act of 1986.

Area Radan Information: The National Radon Database has besn dzvslopad by the U.S. Environmentai Protection Agency
{USERAY and 15 a compilation of the EPA/Stale Resident:al Radan Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey. The study
covers the years 1886 - 1992, Where necessary daia 1as been supolementad by mtormation collected at prvais sources such as
universites and research institutions.

Former Manufactured Gas (Coal Gas) Sites: Tne sxisiznce and locauon of Coal Gas sitas is provioed exciusively (0 EDR by
Reai Property Scan. inc.  ~ Copvright 1963 Rea! Property Scan, Inc.  For a tachnical description of the types of hazards wingh
may be found a1t such sites. contact your EDOR cusiomer service rapresentative.

Disclaimer Provided by Real Property Scan, ing,

The information contained in this report has predommanily been oitained from publicly available sources produced by entities
other than Real Property Scan.  While reasonable steps have been taken to insure the accuracy of this repon, Real Property
Scan does not guarantee the accuracy ol this report.  Any Liability on the pant of Real Property Scan is strictly imited to & relund
of the amount paid. No claim is made for the actual existence ¢! toxins at any site.  This repont does not constivie a legal
apnion.

Earthquake Fault Lines in Calitornia: The fault lines displayed on EDR's Topographic map arg digitized quaternary fault lines,
crepared in 1975 by the United State Geologica: Survey.  Additonai irtormation (also from 19735) regarding acnvity at specific tauit
wnes comzs from California’s Preliminary Fault Activity Map prepared by the California Division of Miras and Geology.




TOPOGRAPHIC MAP - 164588.4p - Clayton Enviro Consultants Inc

LINCOLN avg

E : EA
Source: US Geological Survey 1-Degree Digital Elevation Model

Compiled 09/15/92 . ? L/4 1[2 ! 2
I 1 1 ] L]
A/ - Major Roads @ - Indicates closest well in Miles
quadrant to target property.
N - Contour lines (25 foot interval

; - Indicates closest public water
unless otherwise shown) supply well(s) to target property.

Waterways
V¥ - Earthquake fault lines

| TARGET PROPERTY: Cryer Boat Yard | CUSTOMER: Clayton Enviro Consultants Inc
I ADDRESS: 1899 Dennison Street | CONTACT:  John Buzzone

| CITY/STATERZIP: OCaldand CA 84606 INQUIRY #: 164598.4p

I

LAT/LONG: 37.7790 / 122.2418 DATE: December 30, 1994




OVERVIEW MAP - 164598.4p - Clayton Enviro Consultants Inc
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- Indicates TARGET PROPERTY.

—_

- Indicates environmental elements at elevations higher
than or egual to the target property.

- Indicates environmental elements at elevations lower
than the target property.

F 4
ri - Coal Gasitication Sites (if rsquested)

___= National Priorily List Sites
TARGET PROPERTY: Cryer Boat Yard

| | CUSTOMER: Clayton Envirc Consultants Inc
| ADDRESS: 1899 Dennison Street | CONTACT: John Buzzone

| CITY/STATE/ZIP: Caidand CA 94606 | INQUIRY #  164598.4p

| LAT/LONG: 37.7780 / 122.2418 | DATE: December 30, 1994




U TAIL MAF - ib40d0.4D - Liayion cnviro Consultants Inc
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- Indicates TARGET PROPERTY. | 0 1{ 8 4
N |
- Indicates environmental elements at elevations higher Miles
than or equal to the target propery.
- Indicates environmental elements at elevations lower
than the target property.
;d - Coal Gasitication Sites (it requested)
L
- National Prigrity List Sites
| TARGET PROPERTY: Cryer Boat Yard | CUSTOMER: Clayton Enviro Consultants Inc
| ADDRESS: 1899 Dennison Street | CONTACT: John Buzzone
| CITY/STATE/RZIP: Oakland CA 94606 | INQUIRY #  164598.4p
| LAT/LONG: 37.7790 [/ 122.2418 | DATE: December 30, 1994




MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY SHOWING

ALL SITES
Search
Distance ‘ Total

Database {Miles) <1/8 1/8-1/4 14 -1/2  1/2-1 > 1 Flotted
NPL 1.0C0 0 0 0 Q NR 0
RCRIS-TSD 1.000 0 0 g C NR D
AWP 1.000 Q o 0 0 NR Q
Cai-Sites 1.000 G 0 0] 5 NR 5
Notify 85 1600 0 0 2 3 NE 5
CHMIRS 1.000 0 0 4 5 NR 9
Cortese 1.000 0 2 11 72 NR 85
Toxic Pits 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CERCLIS 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
St. Landfill (SWIS) 0.560 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LUST 0.500 0 1 10 NR NR 11
UST 0125 3 NR NR NR NR 3
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SWAT 2.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0]
HWIS 0.125 NR NR NR NR 1
RCRIS Sm. Quan. Gen. 0.125 NR NR NR NR 0
RCRIS Lg. Quan. Gen. 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HMIRS TP MNR NR NR NB NER 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NPL Liens TP NR NR NR NR NR Q
Site Mitigation TP NR NR NR NR NR 8
Industrial Site TP NR NR NR NR NR 0]
CA Unauth Rel. (HE17) TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CA Nonfuel Leaks TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CA Bond Exp. Plan 1.000 1 "0 NR 1
Coal Gas 1.000 o] NR o

TP = Target Property

NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

* Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY SHOWING

ONLY SITES HIGHER THAN OR THE SAME ALTITUDE AS TP

Search
Distance Total

Database (Miles) <1/8 1/8-1/4  1f4-1f2 121 > 1 Plotted
NPL 1,000 0 o 0 Q NR 0
RCRIS-TSD 1.000 0 0 ¢] 0 NR 0
AWP 1.000 c Q 0 0 NR 0
Cal-Sites 1.000 0 0 0 5 NR 5
Natify 85 1.000 0 0 2 3 NR 5
CHMIRS 1.000 0 Q 4 5 NR 9
Cortese 1.000 0 2 11 72 NR 85
Taoxic Pits 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CERCLIS 0.500 o 0 NR NR 1
St. Landfill (SWIS) 0.500 0] 0 Q NR NR )
LUST 0.500 0 1 10 NR NR 1
usT 0.125 3 NR NR NR NR 3
RAATS TP NR NR, NR NR NR 0
SWAT 0.500 0 o o NR NR 0
HWIS 0.125 NR NR NR NR 1
RCRIS Sm. Quan. Gen. 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR- 0
RCRIS Lg. Quan. Gen. 0.125 o) NR NR NR NR 0
HMIRS TP NR NA NR NR NR Q
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR Q
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR Q
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NPL Liens TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Site Mitigation TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Industrial Site TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CA Unauth Rel. (HE17) TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CA Nonfuel Leaks TP NR NR NR NR NR Q
CA Bond Exp. Plan 1.000 1 o] NR 1
Coal Gas 1.000 0 0 NR 0

TP = Target Property

NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

* Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGS

Lap 1D
Direzuon
Distance EDR 1D Number
Altiude Site Oatapasels) EPA ID Number
A3 STEAM VALVE MACHINE CC INC FINDS 1000730141
Target 1889 DENNISON ST CAD9B3869052
Property  QAKLAND. CA 94506
A2 STEAM VALVE MACHINE CQ INC ACRIS-SQG 1000857489
Target 1899 DENNISON ST CADIB366S052
Property  QAKLAND. CA 94608
RCRIS:
COwner: STEAM VALVE MACHINE CO INC
(510} 635-9091
Contact:DAVID CURTO
{510) 635-9081
Waste Quantity Into Scurce
NONE Ngt reported Matification
Al CHMIRS 5100276825
Taraar 1899 DENNISON N/A
Broperty QAKLAND. CA 94606
CHMIRS:
QEeS Contrat Number: $100558 DOT I1D: Not reporiad
DOT Hazard Class: MNIA
Chemica! Name: MN/A
CAS Mumber: Nt reported Quantity Released: 0
Envirpnmental Contamination. N/A Propery Use: Harbor!Sort
Incident Date: 27-JUN-81 Cale Completed: 27-JUN-91
OES Caoniro: Numbar 4100558 DOT iD: Not reponed
DOT Hazard Class: NS4
Snamesat Mamse: N2
CAS Numpsr: ot reported Quantity Released: 0
Znviranmental Contamination: N/A Propernty Use:; Harbor/Port
Incident Date: 27-JUN-91 Datz Complsiea: 27-JUN-21
B PORT OF QAKLAND - EMBARCADERD COVE Ca. BEP 5100833252
ENE DENNISON | EMBARCADERC STREET N/A
S - CAKLAND. CA 94606
hianer
B5 BYTECH CHEMICAL CORPORATION usT U001599112
ENE 1905 OENNISON STREET N/A
- 18 OAKLAND, CA 94806
Higher
CA UST ID*: 00000008383 ]
Tank =: 1 Containgr #: 1 Capacity #: 00081000
Year Installed: 1963 Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: N/A Tank Construction: N/A
Leak Detection: None
CA UST ID#: 00000068705
Tank #: 1 Container #: 1 Capacity #; 0000000
Year Installed: 1863 Tank Used far: PRODUCT
Tyge of Fuel: N{A Tank Construction: X centimeters

Leak Detection: None
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MAP FINDINGS

Map 1D
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Alntude Site Databasets) EPA ID Number
BYTECH CHEMICAL CORPORATION (Continued) Uon1598112
CA UST I1D#: 00000068705
Tank =: 2 Container =: 3 Capaciy = CO000000
Year Installed: 1963 Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type ot Fual: N/A Tank Constructicn: N/A
Leak Detectron: None
CA UST ID=: D0000C68705
Tank = 3 Container =: 3 Capacity = 00000000
Year Installed: 1933 Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel:  N/A Tank Constructon: N/A
Leak Detection: None
CA UST ID=: 00000068703
Tank =: 4 Container =: 4 Capacity =: 00000000
Yeaar Instailed: 1963 Tank Used tor: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel:  NJA Tank Construction: NfA
Leak Detection: None
CA UST ID=: 00000068705
Tank =: 5 Comainer = 5 Capacity &: 00000000
Year Installed: 1963 Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel:  N/A Tank Construction: N/A
Leak Detection: None
33 BYTZCH CHEMICAL CORPORATION UusT Uo015991143
EMNE 1905 DENMISON STREET N{A
T8 QAKLAND. CA 945806
jallemE=1g
CAUST: Nv&
B~ ROCHESTER MIDLAND CORP HWIS 5100872461
=z “805 DENNISON ST N/A
© B OAKLAND. CA 9456086
Hignar
HWIST MN{A
BE BYTECH CHEMICAL UsST Lo01599111
EHE 1903 DENNISON STREET NJA
- 1/8 CAKLAND, CA 946048
Higher
CA UST ID#: 00G00068758
Tank #: 1 Containgr # 1 . Capacity #: 00000500
Year installed: 1966 Tank Used for: WASTE "
Type of Fugl:  N/A Tank Construction: X inches
Leak Detection: None
CA UST ID#: 00000068758
Tank #: 2 Container #: 2 Capacity #: (0000500
Year Installed: 1966 Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: REGULAR Tank Construction: NJA
Leak Detection: None
CA UST 10#: 00000068758
Tank #: 3 Comainer #: 3 Capacity #: Q0001000

Year Installed: 1966
Type of Fuel:  NfA
Leak Detection: None

Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Tank Construction: NA

TC164598.4p Page 4 of 36



Map ID
Direction
Distance
Allrtude

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Datapasats)

£DR (D Number
EPA D Number

(93]
NE
1/8-1/4
Higher

cig
NE
. 14B-1/4
Higher

n

BYTECH CHEMICAL (Continued)
CA UST [D#: 00000068758

Tank #:
Year Installed:
Type of Fuel:

4
1966
N/A

Leak Detection: None

Tank £
Year lnstalled:
Type of Fuel:

CA UST ID#: 00000068758

5
1966
N/A

Leak Detection: Ngne
CA UST ID#: 00000068758

Tank #; 6

Year Installed: 1966

Type ot Fuel:  N/A

Leak Detection: None

Container &
Tank Used for:

4
PRODUCT

Tank Construction: N/A

Container 2:
Tank Used tar:

5
PRODUCT

Tank Construction; N/A

Container #;
Tank Used for:

5
PRODUCT

Tank Construction: NfA

Capacity #: 00001000

000¢100Q

Capacity #:

Capacity =: 00001000

1X KILPATRICK BAKERIES, INC.
LIVINGSTON ST (2100)
OAKLAND, CA 94608

CORTESE:
Facility ID: CACD00518248

Data Source:

HWIS

Cortese

KILPATRICK'S BAKERIES INC
LIVINGSTON ST (2100}
OAKLAND, CA 94608

LUST:

Facility 1D:
Release Date:
Date Cleaned:
Chemical
Lead Agency:
Substance:
Case Type:
Facility Status:
L.ast Review:
Facility I1D:
Release Date:
Date Cleaneda:
Chemical
Lead Agency:
Substance:
Case Type:
Facility Status:
Last Review:;

CORTESE:

01-0862
NJA

NIA

Mot reported
NfA

MNIA

N/A

N/A

Not reported
01-0863

N/A

N/A

Not reported
N/A

MN/A

N/A

NJA

Not reported

Facility [0 Not reported

Data Source:

LTANK

LUST
Conese

CHMIRS

UG01599111

5100455403
NfA

000057246
N{A

5100280071

ENE 1038 CALCOXT PL. NfA
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA '
Higher
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MAP FINDINGS

Mag 1D
Direclion
Distance EDR 1D Number
Altitude Site Datapasaisj EPA ID Number
(Continued) 5100280071
CHMIRS:
CES Control Number: 9029640 DOTID: NGt reported
DOT Hazard Class: NFA
Chemical Name: CAINT
CAS Number: Noi reportec Cuanuty Released: 1
Environmemal Contamination: 7 Property Use: Industrial, Utility
Incident Date: 23.0CT-40 Cate Completed: 23-0CT-90
OES Conirol Numbea*: 2099640 DOT ID: Not reported
DOT Hazard Ciass: N/A
Chemical Name: PAINT
CAS Numper: Nor reporiad Quantity Released: 1
Environmental Contaminanon: 7 Property Use: Industrial, Utikity
Incident Date: 23-0CT-¢0 Date Completed: 23-0CT-90
D2 HOLT GRAPHIC ARTS LUST uo000s7243
ESE KENNEDY ST (800) Cortese N/A
115-112 GAKLAND, CA 94606
Higner
LUST:
Facziliy 1D: 01-G77%
Release Datz: N/A
Date Cleaned: N/A
Chemical Not reporied
Lzad Agency:. N/A
Supstance: M/A
Cazse Type:  MN/A
Fazilim, Status: N/A
wast Review: WOl reported
TORTESE:

Faciity D Not reported Data Source:  LTANK

i 1K HOLT. EARL Corlese 5100455395
SE KENNEDY ST (800) N/A

.12 CAKLAND. CA 94606
Hisner
CORTESE:
Facitity ID: CACO000534424  Data Source; HWIS
14 EANDt METAL WORKS . LUST U000057241
cast 976 23RD AVE N/A
4.2 OAKLAND, CA 94606
Higher
LUST:
Facifity ID:  01-0933

Release Date: NfA
Date Ciganed: NJ/A
Chemical Not reported
Lead Agency: N/A
Substance: NfA
Case Type: N/A
Facility Status: N/A
Las! Review: Not reported
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MAP FINDINGS

Man 1D
Dirgction
Distance EDR (C Number
Attitude Sz Daigbaseis:  EPA D Number
13 CON AGRA LusT 5100228755
SE 7TH ST E {2201) Cortese MNIA
114142 OAKLAND. CA 94606
Higher
LUST:
Faciiny ID: 0r-0442
Release Cate: N/A
Date Cleanea: N/A
Chemizat Mot reported
Lead Agency: N/A
Substance: NfA
Case Type:  N/A
Facility Status: N/A
Last Review: Not reported
CORTESE:
Facility ID:  Not reported Data Source: LTANK
Eig LANI KAl SINDS 1000244898
W 1755 EMBARCADERO Cortese CAD9824497885
174-1/2 OAKLAND. CA 94807 RCARIS-LQG '
Higher
ACRIS:
Owner: PORT OF QAKLAND
{413) 555-1212
Contact. SNVIRONMENTAL MANAGER
(415; 836-263¢6
Waste  Quantity intc Source Waste Quanitity Inle Source
FG27  Notregoned Notification U022 Noireponed Notitication
UJa31  Notreporied Nottication U3¢ Noirepored Natification
U063  Naot reported Noufization U120 Not reportad Naotification
U737  Not reported Natification U150  Notreported Natification
U165  Noi reported Natification
CORTESE:
Facilty |ID: CADS82487885  Data Scurce: HWIS
E17 KNOWN Notify 65 5100178934
NNW 1755 EMBARCADECO EAST N/A
114412 CAKLAND, CA 92626
Higher
NOTIFY 65: N/A
18 LUST $100226744
East 2530 E11TH ST CHMIRS NfA
1/4-1/2 CAKLAND, CA 94601 . Cortese
Higher
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MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance ECR ID Number
Altnude Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued} 5100226744
LUST:
Facility 1D: 01-0483
Release Date: N/A
Date Cleaned: N/A
Chemical Not reported
Lead Agency: N/A
Substance: NfA
Case Type:  NJA
Facility Status: NfA
Last Review:  Not reponed
CORTESE:
Facility ID:  Not reported Data Source; LTANK
CHMIRS:
QES Contral Number: 8309458 oOT 1D 1993
DOT Hazard Class: Flammable liquid
Chemical Name: DIESEL FUEL
CAS Number: Not reported Quantity Released: 350
Envircnmental Contamination: 7 Property Use: Mercantile, Business
tncident Date: 29-DEC-89 Date Completed: . 29-DEC-89
QES Contral Number: 8009458 DOT I1D: 1993
COT Hazard Class: Flammable liguid
Chemical Name:; DIESEL FUEL
CAS Number: Not reported Quantity Released: 50
Environmentat Contammation: 7 Property Use: Mercantle, Business
incident Date: 25-DEC-89 Date Completed: 29-DEC-82
G SHELL LUST 5100226738
HLE 12TH ST £ (2142) Cortese NjA
HETR I QAKLAND. CA
Hignar
LUST:
Facility 1D: Not reported
Release Date; 06/21/89
Date Cleanad: N/A
Chemical Naot reparted
lLead Agency: Local Agency
Substance: Gasoline
Case Type:  NjA
Status: Pollution characterization
Last Review: Not reported
Facility 1D: 01-1340
Release Date: NJA
Date Cleaned: NjA
Chemical Mot reported
Lead Agency: N/A
Substance: MN/A
Case Type: NJA
Facility Status: N/A
Last Review: Not reported
CORTESE:

Facility ID:  Not reported

Data Source:

LTANK
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MAP FINDINGS

Kayp 1D
Direzticn
D:stance ZDR L Number
Atiude Site Daiabase(sr =24 10 Nemoer
F2o TZXACO Cortase 5100435538
NE 12TH 8T £{2200 N/A
1.4.1/2 OAKLAND. CA 94808
Hioher
CORTZSE:
Faciiity ID° Ne! reponied Data Source  LTANK
Fa1 SERVICE STATION Motify 55 S100178¢56
HE 2200 EAST 12TH STREET A
103152 OAKLAND. CA ©2626
Higher
NOTIFY 63: N/A
22 SENNA AUTOMOTIVE LUST 5100272646
hE 12TH 5T E (2301) Conese NfA ’
a2 OAKLAND, CA 94601
Rzner
LUST:
Faciity 1D Not reponed
Reiease Date: 08/10/90
Cat2 Cileaned. N/A
Chremcal Not reponed
Lead Agency' Local Agency
Substance: (Gascline
Cass Typa:  MNIA
Statys: Prelimnary sile assessmeant workplan submitied
Las' Ravizs: Notreconed
Saruy 1D 0i-1377
Asigase Date N/A
Cale Cizaned. N/A
Chemizal Mot reponed
Leac Agenzy: N/A
Substanze: /A
Case Typa:  N/A
Facilny Status: N/A
Last Review: Notreported
CORTESE:
Facility ID: Mot reported Data Source: LTANK
(G523 ARCC Conese 5100455637
NiNE 12TH ST E (2032) BA
1id.1 2 QOAKLAND, CA 94608
Hianer
CORTESE:
Facility ID:  Not repanted Data Source:  LTANK
G241 ARCO LUST J00005722¢
NNE 2032 12THSTE NfA
11412 OAKLAND. CA 94606
Higher
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Maro 1D

Direction
" Distance

Ahrige

Site

MAS FINDINGS

Datagazes;

EDR tD Numbar
EPA ID Number

25
ENE
i/4-1/2
Higher

H2G
=SE

1:4-1;2
Higher

HZ27
ESE
1/4-1/2
Higher

ARCGC (Continued)

LUST:
Facihity 12
Seigase Dare
Date Cleanad:

01-0093
N/A
N/A

Cremical Nat reponed
Lead Agency: NIA
Substance: WA
Case Typs: NIA
Facinty Slatus: NIA
Last Bzview: Not reponed

USHUD OAKLAND CITY OF HOUSING AUTHORITY
1180 25TH AVENUE
OAKLAND, CA 94601

CERCLUS Classification Data:
Site Incident Category: Not reporied
Cwnership Status: OTHER
EPA Notzs Not reported
CERCLIS Assessment History:
Assassment: DISCOVERY
CERCLIS Site Status:

CERCLIS
FINDS
RCRIS-LQG

Federal Facility: NO
NPL Status: NOT ON NPL

Completad 05/01/88

This site is currently unas: investigation by the government 16 255255 1the extent ¢t further action

TZ3CLIS Akzz Names: Not Reponed

ICAaIg

IaiVERT e 2N

Owner HOUSING AUTHORTY OF THE CITY -CAKLAND CA

(4151 5551212
Contaci ENMVIROMMENTAL MANAGER
1415y B74-1611

Waste Quanlity Infc Source

D001 Notreponed MNatificatian

Waste Quantity

0004

Noi reponed

R & A TRUCKING
865 27TH AVE
OAKLAND. CA 945801

LUST:

Facility 1D:
Release Date:
Crate Cleaned:
Chemical
Lead Agency:
Substance;
Case Type:
Facility Status:
Last Review:

01-122¢

MA

NfA

Not reported
MIA

MNA

N/A

MN/A

Not reported

LUST

-

R & A TRUCKING
27TH AVE (865)

OAKLAND. CA 94621

Conese

Nopfizaugn

U00005722¢

1000277302
CA7B60050045

Info Source

51002726352

N/A

S100455666
N/A
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MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Directicn
Distance EDR ID Number
Altitude Sie Database({s) EPFPA !D Number
B & ATRUCKING {Continued; $100455666
CORTESE:
Facitity ID:  Not reported Data Source:  LTANK
28 ORIENTAL AUTO SALES LUST 5100272648
NE 14TH ST E (2200) Conese N/A
1/4-1/2 CAKLAND. CA 94606 :
Higher
LUST:
Facility {D; Mot reported
Release Date: 02/27/90
Date Cleanred: NfA
Chemical Not reported
Lead Agency: Local Agency
Substance: Gasoline
Case Type:  NjA
Status: Poliution characierization
Last Review: Not reported
Facility |1D: 01-1098
Retease Date: NfA
Date Cleaned: NfA
Chemical Nt reported
Lead Agency: N/A
Substance: N/A
Case Type: N/A
Eacility Status: N/A
Last Review: Not reported
CORTESE:
Facility ID: Mot reported Data Source: LTANK
20 EXCHANGE LINEN SERVICE FiNDS 1000239508
SE 527 23RD AVE LUST CAD3I82503625
115-1/2 OAKLAND. CA 94606 RCRIS-LQG
Higher UST

RCRIS:
QOwner; EXCHANGE LINEN SERVICE
(415) 555-1212

Contact: ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGER
(415} 261-3360

Waste Quantity Info Source
DO0G  Not reponed Notification
LUST:

Facility 1D: Not reported

Release Date: 01/19/93

Date Cleaned: N/A

Chemical Not reported

Lead Agency: Locatl Agency

Sustance: Gasoline

Case Type: N/A

Status: Leak suspected at site but has not been confirmed
Last Review: Not reported ’
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KMAR FINCINGS

Mao 1D
Diraztian
nstance EDR 1D Kunwer
Altnude Sia Databassts) ZPA ID Number
EXCHANGE LINEN SERVICE (Contnued) 1000239508
Facilng' ID: 0i-1G78
Release Date: N'A
Date Cleaned: N/A
Chemicai Not reported
Lead Agency: N/A
Subsiance: NfA
Case Type: NIA
Facility Status: N/A
Last Review:  Nolreported
CAUST ID=: 00000061434
Tank = 1 Container = 1 Capacity =: 00002000
Year Installed: 1983 Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel.  REGULAR Tank Construction: 3/16 inches
Leak Detection: Stock inventar
CA UST ID+: 00000061434
Tank =: 2 Comtainer =: 2 Capacity #: 00C006C0
Year Installed: 1983 Tank Used for: WASTE
Type of Fuel: N/A Tank Construction: 4 inghes
Leak Datection: None
CA UST {D+: 00000068581
Tank = 1 Contamner =: 1 Capacity *: 00000000
vaarinsialled:  Not reported Tank Used for, PRODUCT
Tyvpe of Fusi NiA Tank Construction: X inches
Leak Cetaction: Mone
e CHIMIRS 5100221750
fo 1E32 B2 STREET A
Lt 2 CAK_AND. TA 94808
oz
CHIMIARS:
QES Contro: Number: 9098737 DOT 1D: Mot reported
DCT Harard Cizss: MNIA
Cramical Name: QIL SHEEN
CAS Number: Nat reported Quantity Released: 0
Enwironmental Contamination: NfA Propenty Use: NJA
incident Date: 18-DEC-90 Date Completed: 18-DEC-90
GES Contro!l Number: 9009737 DOT {D: Not reported
DOT Hazard Class: NIA
Chemical Name: OIL S8HEEN
CAS Numbper: Not reported Cluantity Released: 0
Environmental Comtamination; NfA Propenty Use: . NIA
Incident Date: 18-DEC-90 Date Completed: 18-DEC-90
31 CHMIRS 5100276622
NE 2300 EAST 14TH STREET N/A
174-1f2 OAKLAND. CA 94606
Higher
CHMIRS:
OES Control Number: 9100152 DOT ID: Not reported
DOT Hazard Class: Flammable liquid
Chemical Name: MOTOR AND TRANSMISSION OIL
CAS Mumber: Nat reported Quantity Released: 3
Enviranmental Contamination: N/A -Property Use: County/City Road
Incident Date: 22-FEB-91 Date Compieted: 22-FEB-91
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MAP FINDINGS

Map iD
Draction
Distance EDR IC Numper
Alutude Site Dawatasets)  EPAID Number
{Cantinued) 51002765622
QES Sontrgl Number 9100152 DCT IC: Mot reportsd
DOT Hazard Class: Flammatiz liguid
Chemical Mame: MOTOR AND TRANSMISSION CiL
CAS Numper: Nt reported Quartily Relezsed: 3
Enviranmenal Contanunaion. N'A Propetty Use: County/City Road
Inc:dent Date: 22-FEB-91 Date Completed 22-FEB-%1
32 RIGHT AWAY READY MIX LUST Lo0005723%
SE KENMNEDY ST (401) Corlese N{A
15241 OAKLAND. CA 94606
Highar
LUST:
Facility 10: 011241
Release Date: N/A
Date Cleaned: N/A&
Chemical Not regoned
Lead Agency: NJA
Substance: MN/A
Case Type: N/A
Facitity Status: N/A
Last Revisw:  Not reportes
CORTESE:
Faciity 1D Not reponed Data Source: LTANK
Faciity 120 1083 Daiz Source:  A1025
Iz TAXI TAXI Corese S$100453650
= 14TR 3T E (2345 MN/A
DAKLAND. CA 84806
CORTESE:
Faciliy ID: Not reporta¢ Cata Source: LTANK
134 LOCH LOMAND MARINE SUPPLY COMP Conese 5100453394
SE KENNEDY ST (333) N/A
121 OAKLAND. CA 24806
Higher
CORTESE:
Facility 1D: 01500021 Data Source: ASPIS
135 RHODES & JAMIESON LTD Corlese 5100455393
SE KENNEDY ST (333) NfA
1/2-1 QAKLAND. CA 84606
Higher
CORTESE:
Facility ID: CADQ09441607  Data Source: FINDS
136 AHODES-JAMIESON BATCH PLANT LUST 5100226804
SE KENNEDY 5T (333) Cortese MN/A
14241 OAKLAND, CA 94606
Higher
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MAP FINDINGS

Map D
Direction
Distance EDR 1D Number
Altllude Sne Catabaseisy EPA ID Number
RHODES-JAMIESCN BATCH PLANT (Continued) 5100226804
LUST:
Facility 1D: 01-1238
Release Date: N/A
Date Cleaned: NfA
Chermical Net reponed
Lead Agency: N/A
Substance: NJA
Case Type:  N/A
Facility Status: N/A
Last Review: Not repened
CORTESE:
Facility ID:  Not repored Data Source: LTANK
137 SEA POWER MARINE Cornese 5100455392
SE KENNEDY ST (333) _ N/A
e OAKLAND, CA 94606 .
Highar
CORTESE:
Facility iD:  CALO00001019 Data Source: HWIS
J38 1X CHARLES L. CAMPANELLA TRUST Cortese 5100455656
£ 238D AVE {436) N/A
z- QAKLAND, CA 84601 -
A oaner
CORTESE:
Fazility I CACQ00500928  Data Source: HWIS
J2g FIGHT AWAY READY MIX Conese 5100455857
SE 23RD AVE {436) NfA
1g-s CAKLAND. CA 94601
kgher
CORTESE:
Facility ID:  Not reponed Data Source: LTANK
K40 BLYMYER ENGINEERS.INC. Notity 65 S100178778
WSW 1829 CLEMENT AVE., NiA
121 ALAMEDA, CA 92405
Higher
NOTIFY £5: N/A
K41 KEM MiL CO, DIVISION OF GRAPHIC SERVICES Cai-Sites 8100350485
WSwW 1829 CLEMENT AVENUE . NfA
121 ALAMEDA, CA 94501
Higher

CAL-SITES Status: REFQA
Facility |D: 01350100 Current Status Date: 06/27/94
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MAP FINDINGS

Mar iD
Diraztion
Disiance EQR 1D Numgsr
Altnude Sie Datanasz:s SPA 1D Number
42 STANDARD BRANDS PAINT COMPANY LUST L0000357 1486
ENE 14TH ST E:(2443) Coness Nig
121 CAKLAND, CA
Higher
LUST:
Faciny 10: 0114214
Reigase Daie: N/A
Date Cieaned. N/A
Cnamical Not reponead
Lead Agency. WA
Subsiance: Ni&
Case Type: NA
Facity Stats: N/A
Last Review: Notraporied
CORTESE:
Facility ID:  Not reported Data Saurce: LTANK
L33 CLEMENT AVEMUE PROJECT LUST $100223510
Soutr CLEMENT AVE {2235, Conegse MfA
T ALAMEDA. CA
B oo
LUST:
Facility 12 Mot reported
Reigasz Dale: 051889
Calz Cleansd WA
Hiarresoned
Ceze Typs:
Siatus: He lzas action iaken by responsible panty ahes minal report ¢! igak
_as! Raviey: NI rspones
raciiny 10: 01-0x28
Release Daie. N'A
Date Clzansgd. N'a
Chamigal hNot reporied
Leaa Agency. N/
Subsiance: /A
Case Type: My A
Facility Status: NJA
Lasi Heview: Not reporied
CORTESE:
Facility {D: Not reponed Data Source: LTANK
Ld4 UNKMNOWN Notify 65 S100179085
Sautn 2235 CLEMENT AVENUE N/A
17241 ALAMEDA. CA 92405
Higher
NOTIFY 65: N/A
L45 1X CLEMENT AVENUE PROJECT Conese 5100472264
South CLEMENT AVE (2233) N/A
1/241 ALAMEDA CA
Higher
CORTESE:

Facility ID:  CaAC000188021

Data Source: HWIS
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MAFP FINDINGS

Mag ID
Dirsction
Distance EDR (D Number
Altitude Site Databaseis) EPAID Number
L46 1X CLEMENT AVE. PROJECT Conese 5100472263
South CLEMENT AVE (2235) MNIA
1/2-1 ALAMEDA. CA
Higher
CORTESE: )
Faciiity tD: CACO000147429  Data Source:  HWIS
M47 PENNZOIL CO. Conese 5100454309
WSW GRAND ST (2015) N/A
1721 ALAMEDA, CA 84501
Higher
CQORTESE!
Facility 1D:  CAX000072736  Data Source: HWIS
Ma8 1X HYDRO-CHEM SERVICES Conese 5100454308
WaW GRAND ST {2015} N/A
1721 ALAMEDA, CA 94501
Higher
CORTESE:
Facility ID: CAXQ0001824C  Data Source: HWIS
NG NPD-PENNZOIL PETRQO TERMINAL Cornese $100454311
WSW GRAND 8T (2015} N/A
1245 ALAMEDA, CA 94501
H\gher
CORTESE:
Facility iD: 2 019187001 Data Source: SWRCE
M50 X PENNZOIL CO. Conese £100454310
WSW GBAND ST (2015) NfA
e ALAMEDA. CA 94501
Higner
CORTESE:
Facility tD: CAXD0Q012668  Data Source: HWIS
M51 PENNZOIL PRODUCTS CO Cortese 000054273
WSwW GRAND ST (2015) N/A
1121 ALAMEDA, CA 94501
Higher
CORTESE:
Facility ID: CALS81688021  Data Source; HWIS
Facility ID: CADQ47854344  Data Source: FINDS
Facility ID: CAD981688021  Data Source: FINDS
Facility ID: CAD981688021  Data Source:  DTSCD
Ms2 PENNZOIL COMPANY ' Cal-Sites 5100269724
WSW GRAND ST (2015) Corese N/A
1/2-1 ALAMEDA, CA 94501
Higher

CAL-SITES Status: REFRW (FORMER ANNUAL WORKPLAN SITE, REFERRED TO RWQCE)
Facility 1D: 01290012  Current Status Date; 06/08/94

TC164598.4p Page 16 of 36



MAP FINDINGS

tAap 1D
Crrecuon
Cistance EDA 1D Number
Aluude Site Datapasets) EPA 1D Number
PENNZOIL COMPANY (Continued) 5100269724
CORTESE:
Facility 1D: 01290012 Data Source:  ASPIS
M53 1X PENNZOIWL CO. Conese 5100454305
WSW GRAND 5T {20615} N/A
121 ALAMEDA, CA 94501
Higher
CORTESE:
Facility 1D:  CAX000033274  Data Source:  HWIS
M54 1X PENNZQIL CO. Cortese 5100454307
WsW GRAND ST (2015) NIA
1/2-1 ALAMEDA. CA 94501
Higher
CORTESE:
Facility ID: CAX00C044446  Data Source: HWIS
M53 1X DEMENNQ KERDOON RESIDENCE Cortese 5100454306
WSW GRAND 57 (2C15) N/A
121 ALAMEDA, CA 84501
Higher
CCRTESE:
Facility ID: CAX000022194  Data Source:  HWIS
(LRSS PENNZOIL PRODUCTS COMPANY CERCLIS 1000323256
WSW 2013 GRAND FINDS CADS81688021
1721 ALAMEDA. CA 94501 LUST '
Hignar Cortese
RCARIS-LQG
TRIS
UsT

CERCLIS Classification Data:

Site Incident Category: Not reported

QOwnership Status:;
EPA Notes:
CERCLIS Assessment History:
Assessment:
Assessment:
CERCLIS Site Status:

UNKNOWN
Not reporied

DISCOVERY
PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT

Federal Facility: NO

NPL Status:

Completed:
Completed:

EPA has conducted a preliminary assessment on this site and has determined

that no further action is necessary and no hazard was identified

CERCLIS Alias Names: Not Reported

ACRIS:
Owner; PENZOIL COMPANY
(415) 555-1212

Cortact. ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGER

(415) 522-4224
Waste Quantity

Info Saurce

NOT ON NPL

12/01/86
08/01/87
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MAP FINDINGS

Map 1D
Direction
Distance Z0A 10 Number
Altitude Sie Datavaseis;  EPA ID Number
PENKZOIL PRODUCTS COMPANY (Contnuad) 1006323856
D001 Mot reponed Motiticaton
LUST:
Faciiny 1D: 01-1152
Release Daie: MN/A
Dale Cleanaa: HiA
Chemical Nat resaried
Lead Agency: N/A
Subsiance NIA
Case Type: NIA
Facimy States: NiA
Lasl Raview: Noi reporied
CORTESE:
Facility ID: 10314 Data Scurce: $1988
Facility 1D: 10314 Data Source: 51989
Facility 1D: 10314 Data Source  $1890
Facility {D:  Not reponead Data Source: LTANK
CA UST ID+: 00000068418
Tank &: 1 Contamer =: 3 Cagpacity =: 00000000
Year Instalied: 1983 Tank Used for: WASTE
Type of Fuel: N/A Tank Construction: /8 1 centimeters
Leak Datecton: Visual
ZAUST ID= G000C068-18
Tank =: 2 Container =; 2 Capacity =: Goono12e
Year Install=g 1986 Tank Used tor: PRODUCT
Tyos of Fuelr KA Tank Construction: 3/8 gaugs
—gar Deizzuon: Visua'
CAUST D= 00NG0IER318
Tene = 3 Contaner =: 4 Cagacity = 00000004
Year instalied: Notreported Tank Usad for: WASTE
Typs o Fuel WASTE QIL Tank Construction: 3/@ gzauge
23k Datection: Visyal
CA LUST 1D=: 00000058418
Tank = 4 Containar = 1 Capacity =: G00G0440
Year Instalied:  Not reponed Tank Used for: WASTE
Type oi Fueli  WASTEQIL Tank Consiruction: § inches
Leai Detection: Visual
37 OAKLAND GAS LIGHT AND COKE G0C0000718
WSW 1719 CLEMENT AVE, N/A
1,241 ALAMEDA. CA 943501
Higher
N58 DEL MONTE PLANT #37 LUST Uo000s7114
ESE 9TH ST E (25880) Cortese N/A
1421 OAKLAND. CA
Higher
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Map 1D
Direction
Distance
Alllude

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Datacass!s)

EOR 1D Number
EPA ID Number

N59
ESE
1/2-1
Higher

O60
NN
/241
Higher

061
NNW
1f2-1
Higher

62
ESE
1/2-1
Higher

DEL MONTE PLANT =37 (Conunued)

LUST:

Faciiity 1D: 01-0482
Release Date: N/A

Date Cleanad: N/A
Chemical Not repored
Lead Agency: NJA
Subsiance: N/A

Case Type:  N/A

Facility Status: N/A

Last Review: Ngt reported

CORTESE:
Facility ID: Mot reported

Data Source:

LTANK

3100 EAST 9TH STREET
OAKLAND. CA 94601

CHMIRS:
QES Cantrgl Number:
DOT Hazard Class:
Chemical Name: PROPANE
CAS Number: Not reporied
Environmental Contamination: Air
incident Date: 26-SEP-S0
OES Control Number: 9089561
DOT Hazard Class: Gases
Chemizai Name: PROPANE
CAS Number: Not reported
Environmental Contamination: Air
Incident Date; 28-5EP-90

9099561
Gases

DOTID: 1978

Quantity Released: 300

Property Use: Industrial. Utility
Date Compleled: 20-SEP-80
DOT ID: 1978

Quantity Released: 300
Propeny Use: Industnai. Utility
Date Campleted: 26-SEP-S0

CHMIRS

DOYLE PROPERTY
i2TH ST E.{1518)
OAKLAND. CA 94606

CORTESE:
Facility ID:  Not reparted

Data Source:

LTANK

Conese

1X DOYLE. DAVID
12TH ST E. (1518)
OAKLAND. CA 94606

CORTESE:
Facility 1D: CACO000204558

Data Saurce:

HWIS

Cortese

20800 £. 7 STREET
OAKLAND, CA

CHMIRS

J0o0037114

$100221572
NfA

5100455636
/A

$100455635
N/A

S100279806
NjA
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MAP FINDINGS

Mag ib
Direchion
Distance EDR ID Number
Altude Site Catapasels) EPAID Number
{Continued) S100279806
CHMIRS:
QES Contra! Number: 9010334 DOT ID: Nol reporied
DOT Hazarce Class: NiA
Chemical Hame: PETRO CHEMICAL ODOR
CAS Number: Not reponad Quantity Released: 0
Envircnmenial Contamination: N/A Propenty Use: County/City Road
Incident Dale: 16-APR-90 Dale Completed: 16-AFPR-80
QES Control Number 80103386 oOT 1D: Not reportad
DOT Hazard Class: NJA
Chemcal Name: PETRO CHEMICAL CDOR
CAS Mumber: Nol reported Quanity Released: 0
Environmental Contamination: N/A Property Use: County/City Road
Incident Date: 16-APR-90 Date Completed: 16-APR-90
53 CHMIRS §100218708
Harth MARIN WAY [ 18TH AVE N/A
12 OAKLAND, CA 94606
H@aner
CHMIRS:
QES Contrai Number- 8910583 DOT ID: Not reporied
DOT Hazard Class: NfA
Chemigai Name: CIL
CAS Number Not reparied CQuantity Released”  Not reportsd
Environmentai Cortamiraton: N/A Property Use: Residentia!
incident Date. 2-JUL-8S Date Completed: 24-JUL-8%
DES Centroi Number: 8010583 DOT 1D: Not reponad
DOT Hazarg Ciass: N/A
Crzrucal Name. DIl
CAS Number: No: reporied Quantity Aeleased:  Noirepored
Environmeniai Comamination: NA Propery Use: Residential
Incicznt Data: 24-JUL-8% Date Compigtad: 24-JUL-89
ol ESPOSITO PLATING & POLISHING CO Cal-Sites 1000342340
2904-2908 CHAPMAN ST CERCLIS CADO08174103
CAKLAND, CA 94601 FINDS
Conese
RCRIS-LQG
UsT
RAATS
CERCLIS Classification Data:
Site Incident Category: Not reported Federal Facitity: NO
Ownership Status: UNKNOWN NPL Status: NOT ON NPL
EPA Notes: Not reported
CERCLIS Assessment History:
Assessment: DISCOVERY Completed: 06/01/86
Assessment: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT Completed: 04/01/87

CERCLIS Site Status:

£PA has conducted a preliminary assessment on this site and has determined
that no turther action is necessary and no hazard was identified

CERCLIS Alias Name(s):

ESPOSITO PLATING & POLISHING CORP

JACK ESPOSITO {OWNER)
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MAP FINDINGS

tap 1D
Cireztion
Distance EDR IC Number
Aintude Site Daiabasels;  EPA 1D Number
ESPQOSITO PLATING & POLISHING CO tConunusg) 1000342340
RCARIS
Owner: ESPOSITO PLATING CORP
(415, 261-1147
Cantazt ENVIBOMMENT AL MANAGER
{5151 2061-1147
Waste Cuanuty Info Source Waste Quanlly Inio Source
D004 Mot reponed Notincaton FOO6  Notrepored Natficaton
FOOZ Mot reported Monheation FOO6 49935900 (B1: Par A
FOOS 49255800 (M) Part A
(Py=Pounds . (Ki=Kilograms. (M)= Metric Tons. (T)=Tons. (N)=Not Raeponsd
CAL-SITES Status: SSR (SITE SCREENING REQUIRED)
Facility ID: 01340004  Curranl Status Date: 04/20/92
CORTESE:
Faciliny 1D: CADQN9174103  Data Source: HWIS
Facilty 1D 01340004 Data Source:  ASPIS
CA UST 1D=" DOOD00SSR5Z
Tank =: 1 Comtainer =: 1 Capacity =: 00000000
Ysaarinstaled: 1973 Tank Used for WASTE
Type of Fuel: WA Tanw Sonstruction: Nit
Lazk Detection: Visual
CAUST ID=: 000000588352
Tank = 2 Contamse = 2 Capacity = 00000008
Yearinstalled  S7¢ Tane Usedo lor WASTE
Tvpe of Fuel NiA Tank Sonstrugtion: N/A
Legk Deielnor Visua
CAUST ID=: 00000058852
Tan- = 3 Comaner = 3 Capacty = 000MI05C
Year instalizd:  197¢ Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fugh:  N/A Tank Consiruction: N/A
Leak Daizction: Mone
P33 X ALAMEDA COLLISION RERAIR IN Cortese 5100454345
55E PARK 5T (1911} /A
Lot LAMEDA. CA 94501
Hignar
CORTESE:
Facilty ID:  CAC000079473  Data Sgurge:  HWIS
266 MORARIS LANDY BODY SHOP Corlese 5100454346
SSE PARK ST (1911) NIA
12-1 ALAMEDA. CA 94501
Highar

CORTESE:
Facility ID: CAX000213439  Data Source: HWIS

TC164598.4p Page 21 of 36



Mag ID
Diregction
Distance
Altitude

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Databaseis!

EOR 1D Mumber
EPA 1D Number

P57
SSE
1/2-1
Hiaher

Poeg
SSE
1/2-1
Higner

PGS
8sE
12-1
Higher

MORRIS LANDY BODY SHOP
PARK ST {ig11)
ALAMEDA, CA 84501

CORTESE:

Facility ID: CAD981416682  Daia Source:. HWIS

Conegse

MORRIS LANDY BODY SHOP
PARK ST {1911}
ALAMEDA, CA 94501

CORTESE:

Facility ID: CADS81457401  Data Source: HWIS

Conase

ALAMEDA COLLISION REPAIR
1911 PARK ST
ALAMEDA, CA 94501

RCRIS:
Owner: JIMMIE THOMPSON
(415) 555-1212

Contact: ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGER
(415) 523-4835

Waste

Quantity

info Source Weste Quantity

RCRIS-5QG
FINDS
LUST
Cortese
HWIS

$100454343
NfA,

5100454344
N/A

1000297249
CAD9I82361461

Inio Source

D0ooG
F003

LUST:
Facility 10:
Azslease Date:

Date Cleaned:

Chemical
Lead Agency:
Substance:
Case Type:
Status:

_ast Review.
Facility 1D:
Release Date;

Date Cleaned:

Chemical
Lead Agency:
Substance:
Case Type:

Facility Status:

Last Review:
HWIS:

Not reponsd
Not reponted

£O001
FGOS

Not reponed
Not reponed

Notification
Notification

Mot reported
07/26/88

NJA

Not reported
Local Agency
Gasoline

N/A
Prefiminary site assessment workplan subminted
Not reported
01-0042

MNIA

NJA

Not reported
NfA

NfA

NfA

NA

Not reported

Waste Category; Oxygenated soflvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.}

Tons:
CORTESE:

Facility ID;  CAD982361461
Facility ID: CAD982361461
Facllity ID:  Not reported

0000000085 Handling method: Recycler

Data Source: " HWIS
Data Source:  FINDS
Data Source: LTANK

Noutication
Natitication
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Map ID
Cireztion
slange
Allude

= 0O

Sie

MAP FINDINGS

ELR ID Number

Datavassts) EPAID Numbier

= m
o w D
in

e

o7
LA
12

Higher

Parwion

-

e
NEW
12-1
Figher

74
SSE
121
Higher

NATIONAL LEAD CO
47TH AVE'& E 10TH 8T
OAKLAND. CA S48

CERCLIS Classification Data:

Site Incident Category: Not reponed

QOwnership S1atus:
EPA Notes:
CERCLIS Assessmen: History:
Assessment:
Assessment:
Assessment:
CERCLIS Site Sraws:

UNKNOWN
Not reparted

DISCCVERY
PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT

Federai Facility: NO
NPL Status:

Completed:
Compigted:
Compigted:

Cai-Sitas
CERCLIS
FINDS

10002560382
CADIBOG3T 144

NOT ON NPL

06/C 181
11/01487
(08/01/88

This site is currently under investigation by the government to assess the extent of further action
CERCLIS Alias Names: Not Reported

CAL-SITES Satus: NFA
Faciity 10: 01280074

(NG FURTHER ACTION FOR DTSC)
Current Status Date” 11/08/84

1% DAVLIN PAINT COMPANY
14TH ST E. {1401}
OAKLAND. CA 94808

CORTESE:
Facility ID:  CACC00207978

Date Source

HWIS

5100455645
N/A

Conese

DAVLIN PAINT CO
14TH ST E. (1401}
JAKL_AND. CA 94808

CORTESE:
Facility ID:  CAD057407888

Dats Source:

FINDS

5100455648
NiA

DALVIN PAINT
14TH ST £. (1401)
QAKLAND, CA 94608

CORTESE:
Facility 1D:  Not reporned

Data Source:

LTANK

8100455647
N/A

Cortese

1801 PARK STREET
ALAMEDA, CA 99501

CHMIRS:
QES Contro! Number:
DOT Hazard Class:
Chemical Name:
CAS Number:

9016112
NJA

ZAP FLASH
6834-92-0

Envircnmental Contamination: 7

Incident Date:

01-MAR-30

DOT 1D:

Cuantity Released:

Property Use:

Date Completed:

Not reported

Not reported

5100275668
N/A

CHMIRS

Mercantile, Business

01-MAR-90
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MAP FINDINGS

Map 1D
Draction
Distance EDR ID Mumpger
Alntude Site Datapasers)  EPA D Numper
(Conunued) 5100275668
QES Control Number: a2 DOTID Mot reported
DOT Hazard Ciass: NIA
Chemucal Nane: ZAF FLASH
CAS Number: £834-92-0 CQuantity Rezlezsed:  Nolreponec
Environmeantal Contaminaunn 7 Property Uss: Merzaninz Busmness
Ingident Date: 01-MAR-30 Cate Completed: 01-MAR-80
73 ALAKEDA FIRE STATION =32 LUST 5100223514
VISW GRAND ST (1703) Coriese KA
Pz ALAMEDA. CA
Figner
LUST:
Fagilty 10: Not reponed
Release Date: 07/27/87
Cate Cieaned: NJ/A
Chemical Not reporied
Lead Agency: Regional Board inactive
Substance: Diesal
Case Type: N/A
Status: Przliminary site assessment underway
_ast Review: Noireported
Facifity 1D: 01-0046
Reizzse Dale N/A
Date Cleaned: N/A
Chemigat Iot reporisd
Lzad Agency /A
Substance: WA
Case Typa: WA
Faziny Status NA
Lasi Revievs  Notreponied
CORTESE:
Facility 1D: Not reponed Data Source:  LTANK
87 WICKLAND QOIL CO REGAL STATION RCRIS-SGG 1000271099
852 1725 PARK STREET FINDS CADSB1416621
12 ALAMEDA. CA 94501 Cortese
Higner
RCRIS: Mot Reported
CORTESE:
Facility (D: CAD981416621  Data Source: HWIS
Br7 EXXON COMPANY USA #70104 Cortese $100454342
SSE PARK ST (1725) N/A
1421 ALAMEDA, CA 94501
Higher
CORTESE:
Faciiity ID:  CALO00028721 Data Saurce: HWIS
R78 EXXCON/REGAL LUST $100235306
SSE PARK ST (1725} Cortese N/A
1/241 ALAMEDA, CA 94501
Higher
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VAP FINDINGS
Map 1D
Direction
Distance
Alutude Site

EDR 1D Number

Daitzba 1 EPAID Number

o
T

o

i

EXXON/REGAL {Continued)

LUST:

A7S
5SE
1421
Hignear

R80
SSE
112-1
Higher

RA81
SSE
17241
Highar

Facihty 10:

Release Date:
Date Cleaned:

Chemucal
Lead Agency:
Substance:
Case Type:
Status:

Last Review:
Facility iD:
Retease Date:

Date Cleaned:

Chemical
Lead Agency:
Substance:
Case Type:

Facility Status:

Last Review:

Not reponed
08/09/88

N/A

Not reported
Local Agency
Gasoling

NiA
Remediation plan developed
N&t reporied
01-0602

NfA

NIA

Not reported
N/A

MJA

NfA

NJA

Not reported

CCRTESE:

Facility ID:  Not reponed Data Source:

LTANK

S100235306

M AND J BODY SHOP
1700 PARK ST
ALAMEDA. CA 94501

RCRIS:
Owner: M AND J BODY SHOP
{115) 555-1212

Contacl ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGER
(415) 523-5246

Waste Cuanuty Info Source

Notification
Notification

D000 Not reponred
FOC3  Not reported

CORTESE:
Facility ID: CAD981417447
Facility 10: CAD981417447

Data Source:
Data Source;

Waste Quantity

1000309343
CADG81417447

RCRIS-SOG
FINDS
Conase

info Source

DOG1 Mot reported
FDO5  Not reported

HWIS
FINDS

Nothcation
Notilication

M & J BODY SHOP
PARK ST {1700}
ALAMEDA, CA 94501

CORTESE:

Facility ID: CAX000213447 Data Source:

HWIS

5100454341
N/A

Cortese

CAVANAUGH MOTORS INC
1700 PARK ST
ALAMEDA, CA 94501

RCRIS: Not Reparted

1000151049
CADS982019994

ACRIS-SQG
FINDS
LUST
Cortese
usT
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ftap 1D
Crection
Drstance
Alttude

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR 1D Number

Database(s) EPAIC Number

(%]

Ir-—-wuwipn
5o Mmoo,

583
SE
17241
Higner

S84
SE
121
Higner

CAVANAUGH MOTORS ING (Continued)

LUST:
Facility 1D:
Rzlease Date:

Cate Cleanaed:

Chemicai
Leaa Agency:
Substanca:
Case Type:
Stats:

Last Raview:
Faciity 10:
Release Date:

Date Cleaned:

Chenmucal
Lead Agency:
Substance:
Case Type:

Facility Status:

Last Review:

CORTESE:

Facility 1D: CADSB20199%4
Facilny iD: CALOCOO15522
Facility 1D:  No! repored

TA UST 1D=: 00000045145

Tank =
Year Insizlied:
Tvns ot Fyst!

Ngi repones
041690

WA

Not reponed
Local Agency
Gasoling

NJA

Potiution charactenzaton
Not reported
010281

M/A

NJA

Not reported
NJA

MNiA

MN/A

MN/A

Not reported

Daiz Source. HWIS
Data Source: HWIS
Data Source: LTANK

Contamner =: 1
Tank Usad for WASTE
Tank Corstruction NFA

Not reported
WASTE OIL

Laak D=tzguon Stozk nvenior

CAUST 1D=: 00000045145

TERE T
Year Insialieg:
Type of Fush:

z Containgr =, 2
1948 Tank Usad for: PRODUCT
UNLEADED Tank Construction: N/A

1000151049

00000300

00000550

Leak Detection: Stock Invenor

1X SIMMONS TERMINAL CCORP.
DERBY AVE (315)
OAKLAND, CA 94801

CORTESE:
Facitity ID'  CAX000015743

Data Source: HWIS

Corese

PETRO-STOP. INC.
DERBY AVE (315)
CAKLAND. CA 94601

CORTESE:
Facility ID: 4098

Data Source: UTANK

Conese

SIMMONS TERMINAL CORP
315 DERBY AVE
OAKLAND, CA 94801

FINDS
LUST
Cortese
RCARIS-LOG
usT

$100455262
N/A

U000057136
NJA

1000301608
CAD9B0737845
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Map (D
Direction
Distance
Altiturde

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR IC Number
EPA ID Number

S85
SE
T
ngne'

T80
NE
1/2-1
Higher

SIMMONS TERMINAL CORP (Contnuad:

RCAIS:
Cwner: SIMLADONS OIL CORP

(47213551212

Contach ENVIRONIAENTAL MANAGER

{415) 5323112

Waste  Quantty

Doog
K051

LUST:
Facility 10 01-1394
Release Date: NyA
Date Clzaned: N/A
Chemical Nat reporied
Lead Agency: N/A
Substance: NiA
Case Type:  N/A
Facility Status N/A
Last Asview: Not reported
CORTESE
Faciity 1D
azhity 1D
Faziliv 100
SAUSTID= QU000 14308

Tank =

Not repones
Not reponed

ZADS80T3784
CAD380T3784
NOoreponed

5
5

fit reponed
UNLZADED

Year Instansd
Typeci F

A UST ID= 00002012300
Tank =; 2
Year Insialled. ot reponed
Type of Fuel:  UNLEADED

Into Saurce

NOUNCAUON
Nouficatuon

Dalz Source:
Data Source”

Data Scurcs

Conzamar =

Tanw Usad tor

Waste Cuantity

1000301608

Inte: Scurse

D001
K052

Mot reported
Not reported

HW!S
FINDS
LTANK

2 Capacity =
PRODUCT

Tank Sonstrucuorn: NAA
Lzak Detecuor: Visual Siock Invenor. GW Monionng Well

Conlaingr =:
Tank Used tor:

1 Capacity =
PRODUCT

Tank Construction. N/A
Lzak Detaction: Visual. Stock nventor. GW Maoniaring Welt

lonfization
Nobhication

20000300

00000280

SHELL OIL CO BULK
DERBY AVE (315)
OAKLAND. CA 84601

CORTESE:
Facility 1D: CADYB036583%

Data Source:

FINDS

5100455263
WNfA

Cortese

DISCOUNT AUTO
23R0 AVE (1951)
OAKLAND. CA 94608

CORTESE:
Facility 1D:  Not reported

Data Source:

LTANK

5100455659
N/A

Corese

1X 23RD AVE CHURCH OF GOD
23RD AVE (1931)
OAKLAND. CA 64608

£100455658
N/A

Cortese

TC164598.4p Page 27 of 36



MAP FINDINGS

Map 1D
Diraztion
Distance EDR IC Number
Altitude Site Datanasers)  EPAID Number
1X 23RD AVE CHURCH OF GOD {Continued) 5100455638
CORTESE:
Facility ID: CACO000129533  Data Source: HWIS
uss 1X GOCOD CHEVROLET Corlese 5100454340
South PARK ST (1630 MN/A
1421 ALAMEDA, CA 94501
Higher
CORTESE:
Facility ID:  CACOQ08084C0  Data Source: HWIS
B9 PAHLMEYER PROPEATY LUST $100226740
ESE 12TH ST E (3132) Corlese N/A
1/2-1 OAKLAND. CA
Higher
LUST:
Facility ID: Not reported
Release Date: (8/28/8%
Date Cleaned: NjA
Chemica! Not reported
Lead Agency: Local Agency
Substance:  Gasoline
Case Type: NJA
Status: Preliminary site assessment underway
Last Review: Not reported
Facility 1D: a1-1132
Ralease Date: N/A
Date Clezned: N/A
Chemical Not reported
Lead Agency: N/A
Substance: NfA
Case Type: MN/A
Facility Status: NfA
Last Review; Nol reported
CORTESE:
Facility iD:  Not reported Data Source: LTANK
uso GOOD CHEVROLET RCARIS-5QG 1000182811
South 1630 PARK ST FINDS CAD9B1448582
1241 ALAMEDA, CA 94501 LUST
Higher Cortese
UusT

RACRIS: Nat Reported

LUST:
Facility 10:
Release Date:
Date Cleaned:
Chemical
Lead Agency:
Substance:
Case Type:
Status:
Last Review:

Mot reported
05/21/87

NIA

Not reported
Local Agency
Gasoline

NfA

Not reported

Prefiminary site assessment underway
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MAP FINDINGS

Map 1D
Cireclicn
O atance ECR 1D Numper
Afisie Site Databaszeis; EPAIC Number
GOOD CHEVROLET (Conunuedi 1000152811
Fagiiny 10: 010711
Release Date: N/A
Oate Cleaned: N/A
Chemica! Mot reponec
Lead agency N/A
Substance: NJA
Case Type: N/A
Facihty Status: N/A
Last Review: NGt reponed
CORTESE"
Facitity ID: CAD981448382  Data Source:  HWIS
Facility 10:  CAX000217786  Data Source: BWIS
Facility ID:  MNot repcried Data Source: LTANK
CA UST ID#: 00000020039
Tank = 1 Cormtamer = 1 Capachty #: 00000350
Year Installed: Nol reported Tank Usad lor: WASTE
Type of Fugl:  WASTE Qi Tank Construcuon: NfA
Leak Detection: Stock Inventor
CA UST (D=: 00000020039
Tank =: 2 Contamner 2. 2 Capacity #: 0G0G00550
Year Inslalled: Notreported Tank Used for: PRQDUCT
Type of Fuel:  REGULAR Tank Construction: N/A
Leak Detection: None
CA UST 1D=: 000000200392
Tank = 3 Containgr =: 1 Capacity =: 00004000
Yzar Instalied: 1985 Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Typz of Fugl:  PREMIUM Tank Construction: NiA
Leak Deiechion None
A UST ID=: 00000020039
Tank = 4 Caonmtaingr = 2 Capacity £ 00010000
Year insta:lsd: 1983 Tank Usad lor: PRODUCT
Type of Fugl:  UNLEADED Tank Constructuon: NIA
L=ak Detection: None
CA UST ID=: 00000G20039
Tank = 5 Containgr =: 3 Capacity =. 00000500
Year Instailled:  Notreponed Tank Used for: WASTE
Type of Fuel: WASTEQIL Tank Construction: N/A
Leak Detection: None
CA UST ID=: 00000063311
Tank £: 1 Container #: 1 Capacity #: 00001000
Year installed: Mot reported Tank Used lcr: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: UNLEADED Tank Construction: N/A
Leak Belection: Stock Inventor
CA UST iD*: Q0000063311
Tank =: 2 Container #: 2 Capacity #: 00000280
Year Installed:  Notreponed  Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel:  DIESEL Tank Construction: N/A
Leak Detection: Stock Inventor
a1 CHMIRS S100277161
MNNW 1235E-14 STREET N/A
1)z OAKLAND. CA 946C6
Higher
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Map ID
Dwsction
Cistanze
Alitude

MAP FINDINGS

EDR |D Numper

Site Daiasaseis:  EPA 1D Numbe-

Va2
Sauth
12
Rigner

Va3
Scuth
121
Higner

Vo4
South
1/2-1
Higher

51002

~d
=

1

1

(=1}

{Continued)

CHMIRS:

QES Conirol Number 9115124
DOT Harzard Class. NfA

nemicat Name: MERCURY
ZAS Number: Hot reporied
Envrgnmiental Sonaminanon NYA
Ircicent Date- 03-JAN-1
QES Conirol Numbar: 6115123
DOT Hazard Ciass: N/A
Chemical Nams: MERCURY
CAS Number: Naot reported
Environmeantal Contamination: N/A
incider Date: 03-JAN-G1

ooTiD: Mot renonsd

Quantity Released: 3

Propsry Use: 0se

Date Completad: 23-JAN-8°
DCT ID: Not reponad

Quanuty Relzased:
Property Use: &
Date Completed: 2

o O
o

-JAN-91

LUST $100223524
Corese N/A

ALAMEDA POLICE DEPARTMENT
OAK ST (1333)
ALA{SEDA. CA 92501

LUST:

Facilny 1D:
Felease Dale
Date Cieaned:

0

ar

4]
I
4]

L

I |

1

-z

[ONGRON N
Yom oo

@ iF

il

i
o
0

1 Fevievs
=azit, 1D:
eease Daiz.
ate Cleanad:
Zhamizal
Lead Agency:
Subsiance:
Casz Type:
Facility Staius:
Last Revigw:

n -
P
[

v

11

1R

Hot reported

G7/02/86

NiA

Mot reponied

Regionai Board Inactive
Diese!

MNIA

Prahimmary sile 23
et reportes
0+-0051

NiA

N{A

Not repared

/A

N/A

N/A

NIA

Mot reported

sessment undenvay

CORTESE:

Facility ID:  MNot reported Data Source: LTANK

1X CITY OF ALAMEDA POLICE DEPA Cortese 5100454323
DAK BT (1555} : NfA
LAMEDA. CA 94501

CORTESE:

Facility ID: CACO00221705  Data Source: HWIS

1X CITY OF ALAMEDA/MAINT DEPT Conese 5100454324
OAK ST (1555) N/A
ALAMEDA. CA 94501

CORTESE:

Facility ID: CACO000576920  Data Source: HWIS
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Marn 1D
Direction
Distance
Aititude

Sie

MAP FINDINGS

DR 1D Number

Datazase:s)  EPA D Number

g5
East
12
Higher

90
zNE
12
Higher

97
South
1/2-1
Higher

MELROSE FORD
3050 E 14TH ST
QAKLAND, CA 94601

RCRIS: Not Reported

LUST:
Facility 1D: 03-0959
Release Date: N/A
Cate Cieaned: N/A
Chemicat
Leac Agency: N/A
Substance: N{A
Case Type: N/A
Facility Status: NfA

Last Review: Not regorted

CORTESE:

Facility ID:  Not reponed
CA UST ID#: 00000001216

Tank #: 1

Year Installed:  Not reported
Type of Fuel:  WASTE OIL

Leak Detectiorn: None

CA UST iD=: 00000001216

Tank =: 2

Year Installed.  Notreponed
Type of Fuel:  UNLEADED

Leak Deteciion. MNone

Not reporied

Data Source:  LTANK

Container £; 1
Tank Used for: WASTE
Tank Construction: NjA

Container #: 2
Tank Used for:
Tank Construction: N/A

PRODUCT

Capacity =

Capacity &:

PETERSON AND CLSON
1718 28TH AVENUE
CAKLAND. CA 94601

CAL-SITES Status: NFA
Facilty iD: 01170038

{NO FURTHER ACTION FOR DTSC)
Current Status Date: 01/07/81

Cal-Sites

FOWLER ANCERSON MORTUARY

SANTA CLARA ST (2244)
ALAMEDA, CA

LUST:
Facility 1D;
Release Date: 02/01/91
Date Cleanad: N/A
Chemica!

Substance:
Case Type:  N/A

Not reponted

Not reported
Lead Agency: Local Agency
Waste Oii

Status: Signed off, remedial action completed or deemed unnecessary

Last Review: Not reported

FINDS 10GQQ388C30
LUST CADO55395008
Coress

RCRIS-LOG

UST

00000300

00000500

5100191055
NfA

LUST 3100272031
Cortese N/A
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Crstance

Altnycie

KMAP EINDINGS

Site

EDR 1D Number
Dataraszais; EPA ID Mumber

wea
Nort
v

PR

H:gher

L m o
e s
AN 5

1
e
aJ
3]
A

X101
ENE
142-1
Higher

FOWLER ANDERSON MORTUARY (Conunuad)

Faciy 1D 01-0657
Reteass Date: N/A

Date Clganea: N/A
Chem:zal Not reponsn
Lead Agency: Nia
Substance: NfA

Casz Type: MNiA

Facility Status: N/A

Last Review: No!reponed

CORTESE:

Facility ID: Not reponed Datz Source:

5100272031

LTANK

TAYLOR ROOF STRUCTURES
13TH ST (1759)
CAKLAND. CA

CORTESE:

Facility {D: Not reported Data Source:

Corese 51004753869
N/A

LTANK

TAYLOR RQOF STRAUCTURES
1768 13TH STREET
OAKLAND, CA 926826

LUsT
Faziity 1D: 03
Raiezse Date WA
Date Ciganad: N4
Chamizai Net reporied
L=zad Agency. N/A
Supsanca: NiA
Case Type:  NIA
Faciitty Status: N/A
Lasi Review. Not reponed

MOTIFY 65 NiA

Notily 85 $5100226A28
LUST N{A

IX NATIONAL CONVENIENCE STORES
FOCTHILL (2710)
OAKLAND. CA 94601

CORTESE:

Facility ID:  CACO00163925  Data Source:

Corese £100455292
N/A

HWIS

1X STOP & GO MARKET
FOOTHILL (2710)
OAKLAND. CA 94601

CORTESE:

Faciity ID: CADO00317016  Data Source:

Cortese S$S100455291
NJA

HWIS
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MAP SINDINGS

Mac D
Oireztion
Distance EOR 1D Number
Altitude Site Daiabassrs)y EPA ID Number
X102 STOP NGO LUST JoaonnsTi48
ENE FOOTHILL{27 10} Cor=se (NI7
1241 OAKLAND. CA &3601
Higher
LUST:
Facility 10 01-1430
Release Date: NjA
Date Cleansc. WA
Chemicat Not repored
Leac Agency: /A
Suhstance NiA
Case Tyne: NA
Fagiity Status: N/A
Last Review: Not repored
CORTESE:
Facility I Not reponed Cara Source:  LTANK
At PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND TELGRAPH Conese 5100454294
S5wW CENTRAL AVE (2100) NJA
T2 ALAMEDA. CA ©3301
Hoaver
CORTESE.
Faziity ID: CATO0800:5308  Data Source: FINDS
Voo ANAD TZELEGRA Toness S1004542¢3
£3 1A
CORTESE
Faciliy 1D JATOBOO15308 Data Source: HWIS
103 1X STATE SHINGLE COMPANY Cortese S100435311
£3z FHUITVALE (880 NfA
Tt OAKLAND, CA 22601
Higrer
CORTESE:;
Facility 1D. CACS000278593  Data Source: HWIS
Z108 1X STATE SHINGLEC Conese 5100455310
ESE FRUITVALE {880} MIA
1:21 OAKLAND, CA 94501
Higher
CORTESE:
Facility ID:  CADDQ0327775 Data Source:  HWIS
2107 STATE SHINGLE CO LUST 000057147
ESE FRUITVALE (880) Cornese NfA
1/2-1 OAKLAND, CA 94501
Higher
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MAP FINDINGS

wMap 1D
Cireztion
Dristance EOR ID Numger
Altitude Sne Datapaselis)  EPA D Number
STATE SHINGLE CO (Conuinued) Uooneazi47
LUST:
Facitity 1D: Q1-1423
Release Date: NjA
Datz Cleanad: NjA
Chemical Mot reported
Lead Agancy: NjA
Substance: N/A
Case Type: NIA
Facility Status: N/A
Last Review: [Not reported
CCRTESE:
Facility 1ID: 10269 Data Source: UTANK
Facility ID: Not repcred Data Scurce: LTANK
AA108B  BP QILMOBIL ' Cortese $100454339
South PARK ST {1541) NfA
1121 ALAMEDA, CA
Higher
CORTESE:
Facility ID:  Not reported Data Source:  LTANK
ARING 1X BP QIL 11260 Conese 5100454336
South PARK ST (1541) MN/A
I ALAMEDA. CA
Hiahar
CCRTESE:
Facitity ID:  CAC000257409  Data Source: HWIS
AATIO BP OIL COMPANY Conase 5100454338
Scouth PARK ST {1341) N/A
1/2-1 ALAMEDA. CA :
Higher
CORTESE:
- Facility 1D: CALDOOO35288 Oata Source: HWIS
AATIN 1X B P OIL COMPANY Cortese 5100454337
South PARK 5T (154 1) : N/A
123 ALAMEDA, CA
Higher
CORTESE:
Facility 1D: CACQ00259937  Data Source: HWIS
AAT12 1A MCOBIL OIL 5/5 ID 10EYD Cortese 5100454334
South PARK ST (1541} NfA
1/2-1 ALAMEDA, CA
Higher

CORTESE:
Facility ID: CAC000019582  Data Source: - HWIS
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Maw 1D
Ousction
Jizlance
AbLde

Sile

MAP FINDINGS

Databnas

n

EDR D Numpger
ESL D Nambe:

AATIS
Soutn
w2
Hiahsr

™

NN NG
m -

T = I &
o3

=2

@

ABI15
ESE
vig
Higher

1X B POILCOMPANY =11266
PARK ST (1541)
LAMEDA. CA

CORTESE:

Facinty ID° CAC000238.197

Data Saurce. HWIS

N

Cone

I

1X AMERICAN CONTRACTING SERVIC

SAN LEANDRQ ST (3229
QAKLAND. CA 94807

CORTESE:
Facility 1D:  CACO00658840

Data Source: HWIS

Conese

AMERICAN CONTRACTING SERV
3229 SAN LEANDRG ST
OAKLAND, CA 94601

RCRIS: Not Reportad
LUST:

Facihity 10:

Felzase Datz.
aie Cizaned:

Chemizal
Lead Agancy.
Substance
Zase Type:

Faoility Status:

Las: Review:

01-0075

MN/A

NIA

Mot repaniad
NIA

WA

WNJA

NA

NGt repones

CORTESE:
Facily 1D:
Facility 1D
Facitity 1D:

CA UST ID#: 00000008C39
Tank #; 1
Year Instailed; Not reported
Type of Fuel: UNLEADED
Leak Cetection: Stock Inventor
CA UST 1D#: 00000008039
Tank : 2
Year installed: Notrepored
Type of Fuel:  UNLEADED
Leak Detection: Stock Inventor
CA UST I1D=: 00000008040
Tank £: 1
Year Installed:  Not reported
Type of Fuel; UNLEADED -
Leak Delection: Stock Inventor
CA UST ID#; 00000008040
Tank #: 2
Year Installed; Not reported
Type of Fuel:  REGULAR
Leak Delection: Stock laventor

CAD0S8317563
CAD0S8317563
Not reporied

Data Scurce:  HWIS
Data Sourge:

Data Source: LTAN

Container £:
Tank Used for:
Tank Construction:

Container %:
Tank Used for:
Tank Canstruction:

Comainer #
Tank Used tor:
Tank Construction:

Container #;
Tank Used for:
Tank Construction:

FINDS

K

4
PRODUCT
NJA

4
PRODUCT
MN/A

1
PRODUCT
N/A

2
PRODUCT
N/A

Capacity #:

Capacity #:

Capacity #:

Capacity #:

FINDS
LUST
Cortese
RCRIS-LOG
UST

00004C00

00004000

00005000

00010000

5100454335
MIA

5100455534
N/A

1000360829
CADCS8317363
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MAP FINDINGS

Mar IR

Direction

Disiance EDR 1D Numbar
Altede Sie Catazasars; EPAID Number

ARMERICAN CONTRACTING SERV {Contnued) 1000330829
CA UST iD= 00000008041
Tank =: 1 Contamer =: 1 Capaciy = 00007 365
Year Installed:  Notrsnonen Tank Used for: PRODUCT

Typ2 of Fual: UNLEADED Tank Congtruction: RN/A
Lear Daiection: Siock inventor
CA UST ID=: 00000018377

Tank =: 1 Container = 1 Capacity = no0C3000
Year ingtalled. 1981 Tank Used ior PROCUCT
Type ol Fuel:  UNLZADED Tank Construction: N/A
Leak Detection: Stock Inventar
CA UST ID=: 00000018377
Tank = 2 Container =: 2 Capacity £: 00005000

Year Installed: 1981 Tank Used for: PRCDUCT
Type of Fuel:  REGULAR Tani Construction: N/A
Leak Detechon: Stogk Inventor
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EPA Waste Codes Addendum

Code

Description

D200

o001

D004

FO03

F008

n

[
L
BH

Foz7
Foz7
Fo27
Fo27
Fo27
FO27

Fo27

NOT DEFINED

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF LESS
THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY & PENSKY-MARTENS CLOSED CUP
FLASH POINT TESTER., ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE FLASH PQOINT OF A
WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET. WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED

FRCOM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR QF THE MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN
EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE
HAZARDOUS WASTE.

ARSENIC

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE. ACETONE. ETHYL
ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER. METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL. CYCLOHEXANONE. AND METHANOL: ALL SPENT SCLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING. BEFORE USE. CNLY THE ABOVE SPENT NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: AND
ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE. ONE OR MORE OF THE
ABOVE NON-HALOGENATED SOLVENTS. ANC. A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY
VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN FO01. FOO2. FOO4. AND

FOGE. AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY QF THESE SPENT SCLVENTS AND SPENT
SOLVENT MIXTURES.

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NON-HALOGEMNATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE. METHYL ETHYL KETONE.
CARBON DISULFIOE. ISOBUTANOL. PYRIDINE. BENZENE. 2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND
2-NITROPROPANE: ALL SPENT SOLVENT MiXTURES/SLENDS CONTAINING. BEFORE USE. A
TOTA_ OF TEN PERTENT OR MORE (BY vOLUME OF ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE
NON-HALOGENATED STLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F007. FO0Z OR F004;

AND §T1LL 8OTTOMS FROM THE REZOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT
SOLVERT MINTURES,

WALSTEWATER TREATMENT SLUDGES FROM ELECTROPLATING CPERATIONS EXCEPT FROM THE
FOLLOWING PROCESSES: (1) SULFURIC ACID ANQDIZING OF ALUMINUM: (2) TIN

PLATING ON CARBON STEEL: (3} ZING PLATING (SEGREGATED BAS!S) ON CARBON

STEEL: {4) ALUMINUM OR ZINC-ALUMINUM PLATING ON CARBON STEEL: (5)
CLEANING/STRIPPING ASSOCIATED WITH TIN. ZINC AND ALUMINUM PLATING ON CARBCN
STEEL: AND (8) CHEMICAL ETCHING AND MILLING OF ALUMINUM.

SPENT STRIPPING AND CLEANING BATH SOLUTIONS FROM ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS
WHERE CYANIDES ARE USED IN THE PROCESS.

DISCARDED UNUSED FORMULATIONS CONTAINING TRI-, TETRA-. OR PENTACHLOROPHENOL
OR DISCARDED UNUSED FORMULATIONS CONTAINING COMPQUNDS DERIVED FROM THESE
CHLOROPHENOLS. (THIS LISTING DOES NOT INCLUDE FORMULATIONS CONTAINING
HEXACHLOROPHENE SYTHESIZED FROM PREPURIFIED 2,4,5-TRICKLOROPHENOL AS THE
SOLE COMPONENT).

ACETIC ACID. (2,4.5-TRICHLOROPHENGXY)-

PENTACHLORQPHENQL

PHENOL, PENTACHLORO-

PHENOL. 2,3,4,6 TETRACHLORO-

PHENOL, 2,4 5-TRICHLORO-

PHENOL. 2,4.6-TRICHLORO-

PROPANQIC ACID, 2-(2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOXY)-
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; EPA Waste Codes Addendum

Code Description

FO27  SILVEX (2.4.5-TP)
Fo27 2457

FO27  2.3.4.6-TETRACHLOROPHENOL

FO27  2.4.5-TRICHLOROPHENOL

FO27  2.4.6-TRICHLOROPHENOL

KOS1  API SEPARATOR SLUDGE FROM THE PETROLEUM REFINING INDUSTRY
K052  TANK BOTTOMS (LEADED) FROM THE PETROLEUM REFINING INDUSTRY
NONE  NONE

U022 BENZO[AJPYRENE

Uo3t  1-BUTANOL (1)

Uo31  N-BUTYL ALCOHOL (1)

U050  CHRYSENE

U0B5  DIBENZ{AHJANTHRACENE

U°20  FLUORANTHENE

U137 INDENQ[1.2.3-CD|PYRENE

U320 MELPHALAN

U150  L-PHENYLALANINE, 4-(BIS{2-CHLOROETHYL)AMING-

U165 NAPHTHALENE
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WELL INFORMATION

WELL DISTANCE
QUADBANT E30N TP

NC WELLS FOUND

AREA RADON INFORMATION
ALAMEDA COUNTY, CA

Living Area - 1st Floor

Average Activity: 0.776 pCilL

oy =4 pCyL: 100v:
90 4-20 pCifL: 0¢s
vg =20 pCill: 0%

Living Araa - 2nd Floer

Average AcCtiviy: -0.400 pliiL
b4 pCiil: 100%

©L 420 prL 0% s

-1 20 pCiiL: Q-

Lasamen: Area

Avzrags Ashivity: 1.338 pCiL
RN C:*;L 100« :

.20 plrL 0,
v =20 pCil: De

GEOCHECK VERSION 1.2
SUMMARY
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GEQCHECK VERSION 1.2
PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM INFORMATION

Ssarchad by Neares: Well,

PWS SUMMARY:

PWS ID: CAas30013¢ PWS Status Active Distanga from TP 17221 Mie
Birrelative o TP, Sauth Date Initiated: June 1877 Date Deactivated Mot Reponed
PWS Name. CAMP CEDARBROOK

CAMP CEDARBROOK

QDD FELLOW
LONG BARN. CA 95335

Addressee ) Facitty Type:  System Owner/Rasponsiole Party

Facility Name: - CAMP CEDARBROCK
2246°P 08B
ALAMEDA, CA 94501
Faciiity Lantude: 374532 Facitity Longrude: 122.1326
Cry Served: . Mot Reportea:.
Treatmeni Class: Unirzated Population Sarved: Under 101 Persons

Well currently has or has had major violation(s): Yes
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: Environmental
: Data
: Resources, Inc.

Creators of Toxicheck/®

HAZARDOUS WASTE COMPLIANCE
&
ENFORCEMENT REPORT

The Source

For Environmental
Risk Management
Data

3530 Post Road
Southport, Connecticut 06490

Nationwide Customer Service

Telephone: 1-800-352-0050
Facsimilie: 1-800-231-6802



SITE WAS NOT FOUND ON RCRIS(RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY
INFORMATION SYSTEM)



EDR
DOCKET Report

The Civil Enfaorcement Docket is the EPA’s Sgstem for tracking civil ;udiciaf cases filed on the Agency’s behalf bX the
ins information on civil cases file /!
A search of the Company CRYER BOAT YARD indicates the following information is contained in NEDIS (EDR

Department of Justice. The Docket search which follows contains in

from 1972 t0 0
'S

Environmental Liability Database). For additional information, please call EDR/TOXICHECK at 1-800-352-0050

DOCKET Data Base: NOT FOUND

TC164598.4p - Page 1 of 1

21/1994 |



EDR L
Company Superfund Site Report -

A search of the EPA SETS Data Base (as of 04/22/1994) under company name CRYER BOAT YARD indicates that

this company has been listed by the EPA as a Potentially Responsibia Party (PRP) at the following Superfund

Sites. If you would like the Record of Decision (including projected cleanup costs) on any of these Superfund

sites or would like to review the information available in Federal and State government récards, call EDR/TOXICHECK

at 1-800-352-0050 . .

SETS Data Base: NQ SITES FOUND

TC164598.4p - Page 1 of 1




OHPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip  Databasels) Facility ID
ALAMEDA 1000237876 TWELFTH COAST GUARD DISTRICT FLP COAST GUARD GOVERNMENT ISLAND 94501 CERCLIS, FINDS, RCRIS-LQG

ALAMEDA 5100538371 OLD CORPORATION YARD, HAS ALAMEDA NORTH PERIMETER ROAD (NORTH OF 94501 Cal-Sites

ALAMEDA S1005308361 ALAMEDA CITY BUREAU OF ELECTRICITY 2004 WEBSTER STREET (AT ATLANT 94501 Cal-Sites

OALAND 100354887 NENOWN 4TH ST EHAVENSCOUR UST 1-154
OAKLAND $100965909 UNOCAL #0064 200 18TH 94606 LUST

QAKLAND 5100966117 SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANS CO 5TH / 7TH AVE 94606 LUST

OAKLAND $100503289 SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANS CO 5TH / 7TH AVE LUST 01-175
OAKLAND S100965754 ERNIE'S AUTOMOTIVE 2400 12THAVEE 94601 LUST

OAKLAND S100965956 RIGHT AWAY READY MIX 435 23R0 AVE 94806 LUST

OAKLAND 5100965861 EANDI METAL WORKS 976 23RD AVE 94606 LUST

OAKLAND $100965731  DISCOUNT AUTC 1951 23RD AVE 94606 LUST

OAKLAND S100810350 CHILDRENS HOSPITAL 1050 22ND AVE 94606 LUST

OAKLAND 510677348 LEE PROPERTY 1515 14TH AVE 24606 LUST

OAKLAND 5100538373 CHINATOWN REDEVELOPMENT - OAKLAND BOUNDED BY 11TH, 10TH WEBSTER 94601 Cal-Sites

OAKLAND 5100226719 CAN TRANSPORT BURMA RD (196) Cal-Sites, LUST, Cortese 01-027
OAKLAND 5100207018 SOUTHERN PACIFIC ST E 8TH AVE AVE (8) LUST, Coresa 01-140
OAKLAND $100936691 HARRISON'S MARINE 1363 EMBARCADERO 94606 HWIS

OAKLAND 5100927693 1X PORT OF DAKLAND EMBARCADERO HWIS

OAKLAND 51005032791 SUNSET WHOLESALE CO 105 EMBARCADERO AVE 94606 LUST 01-174
OAKLAND S100226764 PORT OF OAKLAND 1755 EMBARCADERO E 94606 LUST 01-119
QOAKLAND $100966110 SUNSET WHOLESALE CO 105 EMBARCADERO AVE 94606 LUST

OAKLAND $100966009 STATE SHINGLE CO 880 FRUITVALE AVE 94601 LUST

OAKLAND 5100976368 RHODES-JAMIESON BATCH PLANT 333 KENNEDY ST 94606 LUST

OAKLAND 5100965839 KILPATRICKS BAKERY 955 KENNEDY ST 94606 LUST

OAKLAND 5100965813 HOLT GRAPHIC ARTS BOO KENNEDY ST 94606 LUST

OAKLAND 5100810130 RIGHT AWAY READY MiX 401 KENNEDY ST 94606 LUST

OAKLAND 5100272690 PG&E POWER PLANT MARTIN LUTHER KING {510) LUST, Corlese M-117
OAKLAND S100976405 STANDARD BRANDS PAINT COMPANY 2445 14THSTE 24601 LUST

OAKLAND 5100966141 TONY'S EXPRESS AUTO SERVICE 3609 14TH ST E 94601 LUST

CAKLAND 5100966014 TAXI TAXI 2345 14THSTE 94601 LUST

QOAKLAND $100966904 TRI CITY CLEANERS 2560 t4THSTE 94601 LUST

OAKLAND 5100965872 MELROSE FORD 3050 14THSTE 94601 LUST

QOAKLAND 5100965727 DELAWARE DEVELOPMENT CO 2530 14THSTE 94601 LUST

OAKLAND 5100425137 PT HUTCHINS CO 4001 12THSTE 94601 LUST 01-121
OAKLAND $100966152 FIRE HOUSE #4 1235 14aTHSTE 94606 |UST

OAKLAND 5100965714 CON AGRA 2201 7THSTE 94606 LUST

OAKLAND 5100965670 CATHOLIC CHARITIES DIOCESE 2220 10TH ST 94606 LUST

OAKLAND $100810318 NATIONAL IMPORT 1148 1BTHSTE 94606 LUST

OAKLAND $100226739 TEXACO 2200 12THSTE 94606 LUST 01-145
OAKLAND 5100226749 SHELL 510 14TH STE 94606 LUST 01-137
OAKLAND $100226625 DOYLE PROPERTY 1518 12THST 94606 LUST 01-050
OAKLAND $100809741 ARCO 2032 12THSTE 94606 LUST

OAKLAND 5100820526 DEL MONTE PLANT #37 2080 9THSTE LUST
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APPENDIX B

SANBORN FIRE INSURANCE MAPS

Clayton
ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSLLTANTS
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